Windows 2000

Palle Gronbek
Translated from the german by Linda Gaus
© Copyright 2000 Author and KnowWare

Acrobat Reader: How to ...

F5/F6 open/closes bookmarks - F4 open/closes thumbnails

In menu View you can set, how the file is displayed

CTRL+0 = Fit in Window, CTRL+1 = Actual size, CTRL+2 = Fit width
You can set SINGLE PAGE, CONTINUOUS VIEW or CONTINUOUS FACING
.. try them out and you will see the differences.

Navigation

ARROW LEFT/RIGHT: forward/backwards one page
ALT+ARROW LEFT/RIGHT: same as in a browser: forward/back
CTRL++ zooms in AND CTRL +- zooms out

www.knowwareglobal.com



4 Table of Contents

Exercisel: Let’sget going......c.coeeverereerennnn 6
When you switch the computer on... .............. 6
The Opening SCreeN.......oocvveeveece e 7
Starting aprogram.........ceceeceeeerenereseseseenes 8
Shutting down the computer .............ccccveneee. 12

Exercise 2: Basicterminology .........c.cccceeuene. 13
Desktop elements (ObjECtS)........ccovrvereerienene 13
WINAOWS.......oiiiieieieiesc s 14

Exercise3: The MOUSE......cccovvvvveerenerie e 19
Techniquesand training ..........ccccceeeeeeiieennane 19
The Window’ SSIZe... ..cccccvevvece e 21

Exercise4d: HElP .o, 22

Exercise 5: Creating morefiles.......cce........ 25
Creating adrawing... .....ccccceevveeveeseecnesenenn 27

Exercise 6: Working with objects................. 29
Aright drag... oo 29
Tidy up your desktop.........cccceverereeieenieneenne 29
Rename ObJECtS........coeveevieecie e, 29
Deleting ODjeCtS. .. ..ccvvveeeeeceeeeee 30
UNdO del€te........coeeveriiirieneeee e 30
Desktop Properties........coveereeeereereereeneennens 31
OK —how far have we come...? .........ccoceuene 33

Exercise 7: My COMPULES .......ccccevervrereereene. 34
Make Windows look the same............c.......... 37
How My Compuiter is structured ................... 37

Exercise 8: Windows Explorer.........cce........ 38
Part ONe.......coceeiiiieeie e 38
Part tWo .....cooiiiii e 44
Part three .......ooeveieceeee e 47
Part fOUr......cooeeeeeee e, 48
Part fiVe ..cccvv e, 50
S B 52
What do | do next?......cccccevveveecvcieveenieene, 53

Exercise 9: Object properties.........ccccuveuenee. 54

Exercise 10: ShOrtCutS ......cccovvvvvevencnieriene, 55
Shortcuts on the Desktop........cccceeceeeerieennene. 55
Shortcutsin the Start menu...........ccccceeeeeee. 56
Shortcuts on the Quick Launch toolbar ......... 57
While on the subject of shortcuts.................. 57

Exercise 11: Control Panel ..........ccccceeuvenennee. 58
Part one: BasiC SEttings.........cccevervenerereennenn 58
Regional Settings.......cccccevveveeieeceece e, 58
Date/time......coeceeee e 59
MOUSE ..ottt 59
Different display options...........cccceeeeeevrenee. 60
Part two: Maintaining you system................. 61
Emergency Repair DisK.......cccccceveeciieecnennen. 62
If theworst happens. ........cccocvvereeieieniennnn 62

General WindowsKeys........ccccevveeveeveenennn, 64

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



About this booklet 5

Congratulations...

on your purchase of Windows2000! Or maybe it
wasn't a program you bought yourself, it was al-
ready on the computer. But no matter what, you
are about to start exploring a future-proof opera-
ting system. The market is dictating that this co-
lorful and versatile interface is what we can ex-
pect from computersin the future. But don’t for-
get that what you see on the screen is the result
of many years of development and research into
user friendliness. The cleverest design features
are often the simplest and most logical — after
they are worked out. And it is the same with
computers. The simpler and smarter they are, the
better for us users.

Jargon —only for experts?

The computer industry probably uses more
technical terms than any other.

‘MHz, RAM, CD-ROM, GB, SDRAM...’

Asanew user it iseasy to get confused by all
these technical terms, but it will help you to learn
the correct language and its meaning from the
beginning. It makes it easier to talk with other
computer users and look for help using the built-
in help functions. Any terms directly concerning
Windows2000 will be thoroughly explained the
first time they appear in the booklet.

What is expected of you ...

isthat you really want to learn how to use Win-
dows2000. Y ou should know the simplest com-
puter terms and be able to find your way around
the keyboard (as described in the booklet ‘ Make
Friends with your PC’ also available from Kno-
wWare)

...and your machine

Windows2000 makes many demands on your
computer. If itisat al limited, you will soon get
frustrated working with Windows2000.

If you upgrade from Win95 or 98...

you will notice that Windows2000 is easier to in-
stall on your computer and that the icons on the
desktop are different. Very little else appearsto
have changed on the surface.

Technically there have been many improvements
—in fact the program has been literally rewritten
on the basis of WindowsNT — but this bookl et

describes the way you work with Windows2000,
not what happens behind the curtain.

Important differences between the previous ver-
sions and Windows2000 will be presented in a
gray frame as shown later on this page.

About this booklet

What order should a booklet follow when it
describes a program that does not actually create
anything? Windows2000 is an operating system,
so al it has been designedto dois‘just’ control a
computer. One can always argue that there are
‘right’ and ‘wrong’ things to include in a booklet
like this, and they may or may not be presented
in the ‘correct’ order. | have chosen to structure
this booklet in an easytouse way, which should
make you able to use al kinds of programs.

At the same time, everything will be presented as
practical exercises that you can try on your own
computer while you read.

Asyou progress, you will notice that there are
many ways to do the same thing — one of the
greatest advantages of Windows, asit letsyou
customize the program to suit the way you work.
All the exercises are thoroughly described using
the mouse, but can also be performed using the
keyboard. In the long term this makes your work
faster and easier. In this booklet, | assume that
you have a standard new Windows2000 installa-
tion. If that is not the case, you might find that
your computer reacts a bit differently than what
is described in the exercises. Y ou will still bene-
fit greatly from the booklet, however, asthe
basic functionality of Windows2000 remains un-
changed.

Symbols

The booklet uses various different text stylesto
make it easy to follow, and to let you revise the
most important points quickly and easily.

Frames like this one contains useful tips and
upgrade information. These thingsare important
to know to use Windows2000 efficiently.

Text appearing on a gray background is nice to
know information that may not be directly rele-
vant to the exercise.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



6 Exercise 1: Let’s get going

Exercise 1: Let’s get going

When you switch the computer on...

all sorts of frightening things happen on the scre-
en. Various sounds can be heard from deep insi-
de the computer, and lots of what appears to be
nonsense scrolls over the screen. Luckily, none
of this concerns you; Windows2000 manages
everything for you. After alittle while a smart
background appears, together with al sorts of
small pictures and symbols. This background is
called the Desktop, avery descriptive term as
you can add al sorts of things on it, either next
to or on top of each other, any way you want. So
be careful; the screen can get just as messy as
your real desk, though luckily it isvery easy to
tidy up the chaos on your screen.

When the desktop is displayed, it can still take a
while before the computer is ready. The Mouse
pointer showsthat you still have to wait alittle.

Try holding the mouse and moving it without
lifting it from the surface. The mouse pointer on
the screen follows your movements, and simul-
taneousdly tells you the status of your computer:

The computer is busy. All its resources are
inuse and al you can do is wait.

]

The computer isworking in the backgro- E
und. You can carry on working, but things
will happen more slowly.

When the computer is ready, the mouse [“}3
pointer changes to its normal shape. Y ou

can point to and select abjects, and do much mo-
re asyou will learn, using the tip of the arrow.

Hard disk

The sound you heard from inside the computer
when it started came from its hard disk. All the
programs are stored here and are read into the
computer’s memory whenever they are started.
When the time comes to save your own work,
when you have written aletter, for example, this
is also stored on the hard disk.

This meansthat you can retrieve it later.

L3 Elements on the Desktop, each with their own icon
{You may not have all those shown herel)
Desktop
!jg “—— rWindm titlebar
# Getting Started with Windows 2000 [ x|

Register Now

%’l Discover Windows
-
w Connect to the Internet

Check box

Getting Started

Click. an icon bwice quickly {double-click) ta apen a file,
folder, program, or drive.

Microsoft'

>
-

Exit

Start button Quick launch Window button

| /|

plAstart| | & & & |® Getting Start...

Task bar

|

Programs which start
automatically with Windows

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 1: Let’s get going 7

Icons

Items on the desktop are shown using little pictu-
res called icons. You will find theseiconsall
over the place in Windows2000, including on the
Start button and the Taskbar.

Shortcuts

The icons on the desktop are shortcuts to pro-
grams you' re supposed to use alot. These short-
cuts point to programs stored somewhere on your
hard disk. Y ou can create shortcuts to programs
and other objects yourself. A shortcut can point
to adocument such as aletter you have written
and saved on your machine’s hard disk.

When you install new programs on your compu-
ter, it createsits own shortcuts in different places
in Windows2000. The theory is that you will al-
ways be able to start programs easily no matter
where on the hard disk they may be.

Taskbar

At the bottom of the screen is the Taskbar —a
very important component of Windows2000.
The Sart button lets you start all programs on
your computer via shortcuts.

Programs

| have already used the word program a couple
of times, but what doesit really mean?

Windows2000 consists of a number of programs,
each of which carries out a specific task. If you
want to write aletter, you will use aword
processing program; if you want to draw, then
you will use a program specially designed for
this purpose.

In this booklet you will be introduced to a num-
ber of programs included with Windows2000,
which together make up alarge part of the user
interface.

A click...

with the mouse is a quick press on the left mouse
button. Such aclick isusually used to choose an
option or afunction with the mouse. In earlier
versions of Windows only the left mouse button
was used, but in Windows2000 the right mouse
button is often used as well (see page 16). But in
this booklet, when | ask you to click, | will be
referring to the left mouse button.

The opening screen

If you have just unpacked your machine, plugged
itin, and started it, it will prompt you to enter a
password. If you simply enter your name and
leave the password field blank, you will not be
asked for a password every time you start Win-
dows2000. This dialog box appears whenever
you turn your computer on:

¥ Getting Started with Windows 2000 [ x]

Microsoft'

Register Now

Getting Started

Use: Control Panel to customize your desktop and
configure your computer,

Discover Windows

Connect to the Internet

Exit

v

Dialog box

The Getting started with Windows2000 isa
good example of adialog box. Every time awin-
dow requires you to make a choice before
proceeding, it is called adialog box —you arein
adialog with the program. A single dialog box
usually contains many choices. Later you will
see that a dialog box can contain several tabs
just like an old fashioned archive or address
book. The Getting started with Windows2000
dialog box should be closed. Try this on your
own computer (if this dialog box is not displayed
on your screen, then just read through the follo-
wing points):

1. Move the mouse so that the mouse pointer
points at (is over) the Close button in the
dialog box and click once. The dialog box
closes.

2. Next time you start Windows2000, this dialog
box will be displayed again. This might seem
like fun at first, but when you get bored with
it, removing the “ X" in the little check-field at
the bottom of the dialog box (by clicking in
the field) will stop this dialog box from being
displayed each time Windows starts.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



8 Exercise 1: Let’s get going

Starting a program

The Start button is, according to Microsoft, one
of the most important elements of the user inter-
face. It gives you easy access to al the programs
and facilities on your computer.

Try this on your own computer:

1. Click onthe Start button on the |eft side of
the Taskbar to open the Start menu.
Thellittle triangle on the right side of the
menu items Programs, Documents, Settings
and Sear ch shows that these menus have
further levels = more choices:

] Programs h

ﬁ Documents »
}ﬁ} Settings ’
@ Search /
@ Help
L)

Run...

Shut Down...
sf Start| & €

Windows 2000 Professional

2. Point, without clicking the mouse buttons, to
the menu item Programs. It is now high-
lighted with adark color —it is selected. After
a short pause, the next level opens and dis-
plays alist of the programs and folders you
have on your machine.

3. Choose the Accessories menu item by point-
ing to it with the mouse pointer (without
clicking on it).

Note: it is not necessary to click on menu
items with several levels—they open automa-
tically after a short pause.

4. Now move the mouse to the left until it points
to Settings on the top level of the Start menu.
After amoment, the next level of this Set-
tings menu is shown.

5. Move the mouse pointer up again until it
points to the Programs menu, and then to
Accessoriesin the next level. If you are sup-
posed to point at several levels of amenu,
you'll see something like thisin this booklet:
Programs|Accessories.

ZipMagic 98 » @ Ca
Accessories x d 5 Ac
CorelDRAW 7 » 3 Co

Microsoft Office-vaerktajer * (3 En

Microsoft Office95s » H Ga
% i 4 Startup » [ sy
Windows Update = Start » Ad
Nyt Office-dokument 51 Qutlook Express ¥ W
% Abn Office-dokument =2 Shorteut to PSP
Adobe Acrobat v
d & colorific v
'ﬁ Documents 4
E_,l} Settings 4
¢ @ Search 4
& @ Help
ZE Run
@ Shut Down...

8 Start || & & &3

6. Point to the WordPad program and wait for a
short while. This program is part of Windows,
but if you don’t seeit here, you probably have
the Notepad program. Choose it instead.

3 Windows Explore

[ porarad

Creates and edits text documents with complex
formating.

A yellow box tells you what you can do with
the selected program ... aquick and easy help-
function.

7. Click on WordPad, and you should see the
menu disappear and the program start.

Click on aprogram to start it. It does not matter if
you move the mouse away from the menus. Just
move the mouse back and forth until you hit the
right place.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 1: Let’s get going 9

If you have one of the new Windows keybo-
ards, then you can use the key marked with the
Windows2000 logo ( #). If you want to close
the Start menu without starting a program, then
just click anywhere on the desktop or press the
Esc key.

4.

If you make a mistake, then correct your text
by using the Delete key to delete letters to the
right of the cursor, or Backspace to delete
letters to the left of the cursor (backwards).

Without going into a detailed description of the
WordPad program, we will use it to write afew
letters. We will also save the letter so that you
can find and edit it later.

Writing a letter...

is something we all do from timeto time. No
matter whether you have bought a fully featured
word processor like Microsoft Word, or if Win-
dows own WordPad will be enough for you, the
principles are the same:

1. The program startsin its own window. In the
window, the cursor blinksin alarge white
field, which represents a piece of paper. The
cursor ison the first line of the paper.

2. Type“London” and press Enter twice (Enter
is the key marked with the 0 symbal).

Enter

The cursor is now at the beginning of line three.
When you start typing the following text, you
should forget about pressing Enter to end aline —
just type al the text. WordPad will automatically
wrap text to the next line when necessary.

3. Type

“The tour isto the United Kingdom. We will
start by spending three daysin London, the
capital. After thiswe will visit most of the
south coast.”

Backspace

Printing your letter

1
2.

Switch on your printer.

Above the text of your letter you will see a
ruler and two rows of buttons (with icons),
called toolbars. These buttons are shortcuts to
functionsthat you'll need regularly. If you
hold the mouse still over one of these buttons
for amoment (without clicking), asmall yel-
low help text called atool tip will appear,
which describes the button’ s function.

Find the Print button on the toolbar %
and click onit.

Saving your letter...

isvery important. Y ou will often haveto print a
letter several times, or maybe you will need to
alter it, or add something to it at alater date.

Sooner or later you will aso realizethat itis
equally important to know where the letter is sa-
ved. Initially we will save it on the desktop.

1

Find the Save button on the toolbar and H
click onit. The Save as dialog box is

displayed.

. Inthe Savein: field, choose Desktop (click

on the small arrow to the right of the field and
click on Desktop in the drop-down list).

Click in the File name field and type L on-
don.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



10 Exercise 1: Let’s get going

Save As

HE

Savein: |23 My Document ts -] & cf B
= (1 Histary
i =
23 My Ucument ts
S My Camputer
4 s,
mﬂ 9 T4 Floppy (&)
= Locel Disk (C)
= Locel Disk ()
m’] & Compact Disc (€3
& Compact Disc (F)
&8 My Network Flaces
3! B my
=)
File name: [Lana | Save
Save as type: et (RTF) | Cancel
~

3. Click on the Save button. The letter is saved
and the dialog box closes. Y ou can see the
name of the |etter on the title bar of the pro-
gram.

&l L ondon - WordPad

File Edit View

-~

Inse

It may well be that you'll see athree-letter
‘extension’ after the name, e.g. London.rtf.

&l London rtf - WordPad

File Edit View Tnsert

This depends on the preferences you' ve set for
the Windows Explorer program. We will be
taking a closer look at that on page 52.

The extension tells Windows2000 which pro-
gram the letter belongs to.

4. Closethe letter by exiting WordPad: x|
Click on the button with the little cross at
the top right of the window.

Y ou can exit a program without worrying that
your hard labor will disappear into thin air. If you
have not saved your letter, the program will a-
ways ask you if you want to save it before the
program closes. This applies for all Windows
programs.

What is a file?

When you save your work onto the computer’s
hard disk, it becomes afile. All programs, inclu-
ding Windows2000 itself, consist of files—lots
of files. The computer and Windows know which
files are to be used, and when.

When you start a program like WordPad, the
computer loads the information in the relevant
files from the hard disk into its memory (RAM).

When you save a letter you have written, not
only the text is saved, but also information about
how the letter is formatted as well as other things
that the program needs to know.

What can | call my files?

Windows2000 allows ‘long file names'.
Microsoft promoted this aggressively when they
launched Windows95 several years ago. For
most of usit is quite natural that afile name can
be long and descriptive. Earlier in the history of
the PC, before Windows95, file names were li-
mited to a maximum of eight characters (the na-
me) followed by a dot and then three further cha-
racters (the extension). Thiswas very limiting if
you wanted to name afile something descriptive.

Windows lets you use up to 255 characters, in-
cluding spaces. All files have extensions, even
though you may not see them immediately.

File names can not include any of the following
characters: dlash (/), backslash (\), greater than
(>), lessthan (<), asterisk/star(*), question mark
(?), double quotes (*), pipe (]), colon (:) or semi-
colon(;)

Only programs written specially for Windows
can use these long file names. If you open afile
with along name in an older program that cannot
understand long file names, the filenamewill au-
tomatically be shortened. The abbreviated name
will use thefirst six characters of the long name
(ignoring any spaces), followed by atilde (~) and
anumber, asin:

Long name: First draft family budget 1998.doc
Short name :FIRSTD~1.DOC

Long name: Final family budget 1998.doc
Short name: FINALF~1.DOC

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 1: Let’s get going 11

The number following thetildeisincreased
every time Windows finds a file where the first
six characters are identical.

If you use programs that cannot use long filena-
mes, | would suggest using filenames with ama-
ximum of eight characters, or names starting
with different letters.

Opening afile

As| mentioned earlier, Windows2000 gives you
many different ways of doing the same things.
This holds true even when you want to open your
saved |etter again.

We will try the most instructive method first. Try
this on your own computer:

1. Findthe London file on your Desktop.

2. A singleclick on thefile'sicon will select it.
To open the file, you must click on it twicein
quick succession using the left mouse button.
Thisiscalled adoubleclick . Try it now (you
must not move the mouse between the two
clicks).

Thisis the way Windows2000 works by de-
fault. Y ou can, however, change the way you
start programsto asingle click.

See page 34 to find out how to ater the way
Windows2000 works.

3. WordPad starts and the file is opened, ready
to use. If you have Microsoft Word installed
on your computer, it will open instead of
WordPad (this is explained on page 52).

4. Close WordPad (or Word).

When you double click, it may happen that Win-
dows2000 perceives your action as two single
clicks, either because the interval between the two
clicks was too long, or because you moved the
mouse alittle between the clicks. Y ou can adjust
the speed of adouble click (we will try thison
page 59). If your double click didn’t work the first
time, just try again.

If you click a selected icon a second time, but this
time hit the text under the icon, Windows2000
will think that you want to change the name of the
icon. If the nameis suddenly selected inside a
frame, Windows2000 thinks you want to type in
somenew text:

If this happens, just click anywhere outside this
text field, which will unselect the text line.

With the exercises you have run through so far,
you have learned the basics of Windows2000,
and ought to be able to manage the most vital
tasks without running into any great problems.
But you will probably not be surprised to hear
that there are many other things you still have to
know to be able to use the program effectively.

In the sectionsto follow, | will attempt to deepen
what you have aready learned, and also to give
you a reasonable idea of the program’s design
and functions so that you will not be nervous
about carrying out even quite advanced operati-
ons.

Before continuing, it is agood ideato practice
some of the basic technigues from the preceding
pages so that you are comfortable using them.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



12 Exercise 1: Let’s get going

Shutting down the computer

When you have finished working, Windows
should be closed down before you switch the
computer off.

Certain operations need to be terminated when
Windows closes.

1. Click onthe Start button.
2. Choose Shut down....

@ Search
@ Help

:zﬁ Run...

2 &P shut Down...x
ghstart | € S HE©

3. The Shut down Windows dialog box isdis-
played. Note that this dialog box also gives
you the option of restarting the computer.

Shut Down Windows [ x|

What do vou want the computer o do?

|Shut cowi T
Log off Palle Grenbazk

Restart

o]

Cancel | Help |

4. Choose Shut down and click OK. All
changes you have made in Windows2000 are
saved in the shut down sequence. Y ou should
therefore never switch off the machine before
the screen tells you that it is safe to switch off
the computer.

5. If you have one of the most modern comput-
ers, it may well switch itself off. But even so,
you will probably have to switch the screen

off manually. Switch your computer on again.

If your computer is equipped with power ma-
nagement functions, there will probably be mo-
re options available in the Shut Down Win-
dows dialog box.

Stand by

Thiswill make your computer go into a‘sleep
mode’. It consumes less electrical power but
remains available for immediate use by pres-
sing any key on the keyboard.

Hibernate

Windows2000 saves all the changes you have
made in any open program and turns off the
computer. When you restart your computer,
unlike in the normal shut down sequence, the
computer desktop is restored exactly asit was
before hibernation (this option is not always
available -- even on new computers).

Disconnect

isonly available when your computer is con-
nected to a Windows2000 server, running so-
called terminal services.

Sometimes, if you have installed a new program
or changed the regional or other settings, Win-
dows2000 may ask you to restart the computer
so that the new settings can take effect.

1. Choose Restart in the Shut Down Windows
dialog box.

Thisis amost the same as switching your com-
puter off and then on again. If you choose Re-
start, you save alittle time, as the hard disk does
not have to stop spinning and then start up again.

If you hold the Shift key down while choosing
Restart the computer? in the Shut down Win-
dows dialog box, only Windows will be restarted.

In this case, you do not need to wait for the com-
puter to run a system test.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000




Exercise 2: Basic terminology 13

Exercise 2: Basic terminology

Desktop elements (objects)

Asyou read on page 7, the desktop can contain
programs and shortcuts to programs and docu-
ments. Y ou can put the most-used programs and
documents on the desktop so you can start them
quickly.

Let ustake a closer look at the objects that were
probably placed on your desktop during the
Windows2000 installation. Different types of in-
stallation can result in different objects appearing
on the desktop, so you might see objects on your
desktop that | do not cover here.

Important objects on the desktop

The My Documentsfolder isinten- fﬁ}
ded as a default storage location for
your own files, that is, your daily
work. If you are sharing your com-
puter with other users, each user will have their
own private folder. The other users will not be
able to see or use the filesin your My Docu-
ments folder.

My
Documents

In Windows95 and 98, the My Documents folder
was found on the Start menu.

The My computer object letsyou
see the contents of your computer
(see page 34).

=

My Computer

If you are connected to other compu-

tersin anetwork, then My Network
Iy Metwork

Places gives you access to them. Pleaces

The Recycle Bin has an obvious ﬁ,ﬂ

function. Files you no longer want >
Recycle Bin

can be put here. Just like an ordinary
rubbish bin, you can consider the Recycle Bin as
akind of temporary store, from which you can
retrieve dumped objectsif you change your
mind. The files placed here are only actually de-
leted from the computer when you empty the bin.

Other objects

The Internet Explorer icon letsyou
connect to the Internet. The first time
you start the program, a wizard will
help you through the process of con-
necting your computer to the Internet. | advise
you to contact an Internet provider before run-
ning the wizard.

| have Microsoft Office installed on
my computer. The installation program
automatically placed anicon called
Microsoft Outlook on the desktop. If
you want to know more, KnowWare has a boo-
klet covering this very useful e-mail and com-
munications program.

&

Internet
Explorer

Microsoft
Dutook,

The Taskbar can do far more...

than just let you start programs on your compu-
ter. At the right side of the Taskbar, you will see
various symbols. They show you which pro-
grams are started automatically when the com-
puter is switched on. On a
new computer, it might look <) B&
something like this:

Thelittle digital display shows the time accor-
ding to the computer’ sinternal clock. Try poin-
ting the mouse at this digital display for a mo-
ment without clicking. |sthe date correct? (Y ou
will see how to change the clock’s settings on

page 59).

18:13

Quick Launch

Thelittle area next to the Start button on the
Task bar isactually asmall toolbar. Clicking on
an icon on this Quick Launch areawill start the
program in question immediately.

Quick Lalunch bar

1
whStart| & € =

Y ou can add and del ete shortcuts, which we will
try later in the booklet.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



14 Exercise 2: Basic terminology

Dragging...

an object on the desktop with the mouseisan
easy way to move it around — that is, to change
its position.

1. Point at the My computer icon.

2. Hold the left mouse button down while you
move the mouse to the right (or whichever di-
rection you want).

3. My computer ‘sticks' to the mouse pointer as
long as you hold the left button down. When
you have moved it where you want it, release
the mouse button.

4. Move the Recycle Bin to anew position on
the desktop in the same way. Try thisafew
times with other objects until you feel totally
confident doing it.

Windows

Programs always start in their own window. This
window is situated over the desktop. You can
move it and change its size as you want. A win-
dow can be distinguished from adialog box in
that you cannot change the size of adialog box.

Let uslook alittle closer at a program window.

1. Open the program * Solitaire’ by clicking the
Start button and pointing at Pro-
grams|Accessories|Games.

2. Click onthe Solitaireicon (program).

The Title & Menu bars

The topmost linein al windows and dialog bo-
xesis called the Title bar.

M solitaire &— Title bar

Game Help &—— Menu bar

On theright side of thistitle line are three but-
tons. The leftmost button minimizes the window.
The middle button maximizes the window, while
the button at the right closes the window (in this
case the Solitair e program).

Minimize
Maximize
Close window

In some programs or dialog boxes, the size of the
window cannot be altered. In that caseit will
only have a button for closing the window.

1. Click on the button to maximize the Solitaire
window.

2. The button icon will change its ap- =
pearance, and clicking on it will Re-
stor e the window to its earlier size. Click on
the Restor e button. The window returns to
the size it was before it was maximized.

3. Now click on the button to minimize the
window. The whole window collapses down
onto the Taskbar. The program is not
switched off; it isjust ‘ packed away’ (still
running in the background).

A start| | @ € <1 @ || i solitaire |

4. Click the Solitair e button on the Taskbar and
the program is displayed in awindow the
same size as it was before you minimized it.

5. Repeat this exercise afew times until you are
completely comfortable with it.

If you double click on thetitle bar of awindow,
that window will be maximized. Double clicking
on thetitle bar of a maximized window restores it
to the size it had before it was maximized.

The menu bar is also apart of every window, and
is essential when you want to choose one of the
program’s functions.

Every program will have different menus and
menu items reflecting the functions offered by
the program.

Let’slook at the menus offered by Solitaire.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 2: Basic terminology

15

1. Click onthe Game
menu. A submenu is

& solitaire

displayed under the | Come Hew
isp u
menu. Deal F2
2. Point at the Deck

menu and click.
3. Click on anew pat- Options...

tern for the back of )

Exit

the cards and click

on OK to choose it
and close the dialog box.

If you are keen on using the keyboard, you can
address the menu bar by holding down the Alt
key. Each menu item is now shown with an un-
derlined letter. To open the Game menu, hold
down Alt while pressing ‘g’ (shown as Alt+G).
Now release the Alt key. Press the underlined
letter to select amenu item, such as‘c’ to choo-
se Deck on the game menu.

1. Open the Game menu and then the Options
menul.

2. Inthe dialog box that appears, click in the
field marked Draw one. Notice that a small
black dot shows that this option is chosen.
Y ou do not have to remove the dot in the
Draw threefield.

Options HE
Dirme Scoring
%, Draw One v Standard
f:[}braw'l'hree " YWegas
£ Mor

o

)

Only one round field, called radio buttons,
can be chosen at atimein each area of the .
dialog box.

’j

Several sguare fields, called option fields, o
can be chosen at the sametime.

<l

1. Notice the black border around the OK but-
ton. Thisshowsthat itisin ‘Focus'. This
means that you can select it by pressing Enter.
Do that now to accept the new setting and
close the dialog box.

All dialog boxes have buttons to close or cancel
them. One of the buttons will always be the focus.

o]

The left button on this picture isthe focus. To se-
lect it, just press the Enter key.

Cancel

Clicking on the small icon on the left side of the
title bar opens the program’s Control menu .
The items on this menu are the same as those on
the buttons on the right side of the title bar.

F\ Solitaire

Move
Size
= Minimize
] Maximize

X Close Alt+F4

Notice the key combination used for closing a
program: Alt+F4. These keys can be used in all
Windows programs.

TheF1, F2...F12 keys are called Function keys,
and are situated above the letter and number keys
on your keyboard.

Asyou can see, there are many waysto do the
same thing on a Windowsbased computer. Over
time, you will find the way that suits you best.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



16 Exercise 2: Basic terminology

Working with several windows

One of the great strengths of Windows s that
you can work with several windows on the scre-
en. Windows has made this dramatically easier
by introducing the Taskbar. We need to open
another program to see the advantage of the
Taskbar:

1. Without closing Salitaire, click on the Start
button.

2. Point at Programs|Accessoriesand click on
WordPad.

3. The program starts, and you should o
maximize it (click on the Maximize
button). It now covers the entire desktop.

The Solitaire window is now hidden behind the
WordPad window. The Taskbar, however, shows
that both programs are open.

When Windows cannot show all the text on one
of the Taskbar program buttons, all you have to
dois point at the button for a moment:

]Document = WordPad|
= Document - Wo...|

] Solitaire

Moving between open programs

When you have several programs open, you can
move between them by clicking on the program
button on the Taskbar.

1. Click on the Solitair e button, and maximize
the window.

2. Click on the WordPad button.

Asyou can seg, it is easy to work with several
programs simultaneously without getting lost.

How many programs you can open at one time
depends on your computer’ s resources.

Windows2000 is much better than its predeces-
sors when it comes to sharing and controlling
computer memory.

A right click...

with the mouse means that you point at the ob-
ject with the mouse, clicking on the right mouse
button. This button is often used in Windows to
open amenu for the object you right clicked.

The computer world uses the word ‘ objects’ a
lot. All the elements that you see on the desktop
are called objects, so the menu attached to a par-
ticular element is caled its ‘ object menu’.

From now on, a click with the right mouse button
iscalled aright click.

1. Point to an empty space on the gray Taskbar
and right click.

2. Choose Minimize all windows on the object
menu. (click on the menu item using either
the left or right mouse button).

lile Windows ..

Minimize All Windows A

Task Manager ...

Properties

s

All open windows are now minimized, no matter
what size they were. Thisis agreat way to tidy
up your desktop, don’t you think?

1. Right click the desktop. The object menu ap-
pears again, but thistime it contains menu
items that are relevant for the desktop.
Choose the menu item Line up icons.

2. The Desktop icons are arranged according to
aninvisible grid. They are placed in tidy ver-
tical and horizontal rows.

Active Desktop *

Arrange Icons ¥

A Line Up Icons

Refresh

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 2: Basic terminology 17

Menu items...

that cannot be selected are shown in adimmed
tone;

1. Right click the Taskbar. The menu item
Minimize all windowsis dimmed. Try
clicking on it...nothing happens.

2. Instead, choose Undo minimize all, which
will cause all the windows to be restored to
the size they had before they were minimized.

henu items nat
available right now

_ kUndo Minimize All

Available Task Manager ...

menu items

Properties

Y ou will find that some menu itemsin an object
menu are replaced by different ones while you
areworking. Thisisthe method used by the pro-
gram to make sure that you always gain quick
access to menu items that are exactly relevant to
the work you are doing.

Keep an eye on the Undo menu item from above
on the object menu of the Taskbar:

1. Right click the Taskbar and choose Tile
windows horizontally.

2. Right click the Taskbar again and note the
Undo tile command.

IINHNNEE A

3. Keep an eye on the Undo
command on the object
menu while choosing Tile
windows vertically fol-
lowed by Cascade. Swap between these
menu items afew times. The Undo menu
item follows your choices, but note that only
the last choice can be undone.

4. End by minimizing all windows before you
continue.

If you open a‘wrong’ menu, don’t click on it
again to close it before opening another menu.
Just click on the other menu to close the first
and open the new one.

But if you open adialog box, it has to be closed
again before you can move to another window
or do anything in the program.

Remember: A dialog box has * action-buttons'
like OK, CANCEL or APPLY.

To see the desktop quickly while working in
many windows, click on the Show desktop button
on the Quick launch toolbar on the Taskbar to
minimize all windows.

Show Desktop

& Tl ] E

8 Start

| suggest...

that you work with program windows maximi-
zed, and use the buttons on the Taskbar to move
between open windows — or even better:

Press Alt+Tab to move between open programs
likethis: Hold Alt down.The first press of the Tab
key displays awindow showing all open pro-
grams. Continue holding down Alt while you
press Tab until the black frame marks the pro-
gram you want. Then release Alt.

S|

Windows2000 remembers which program you
were working on last and makes sure that asingle
press of Alt+Tab will select that program.

| suggest that you practice using Alt+Tab with
your left hand when you want to move between
open programs.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000




18 Exercise 2: Basic terminology

We will try this method in the following exerci-
se. | assume that you still have WordPad and
Solitaire open:

1. Let usimagine that you are writing aletter in
WordPad describing your home's size and
layout. Type the following text:

1] ! i ! 3 1 E] 1 5. 1 4] i

Wy living roorm is nice and big, 7.5 4.5 meters
to be precise, equal to an area of |

2. Now you need to work out the area of your

lounge. Start Windows' own calculator by

choosing Start|Programs|Accessories| Cal-
culator.

3. You can either click on the calculator’ s num-
bers or type them in directly using the key-
board: 7.5*4.5 followed by Enter, whichis
equivalent to =.

The multiplication symbol is the asterisk
(star), which is easiest to enter using the nu-
merical keyboard on the right of your key-
board. The result is 33.75.

Itis easiest to enter numbers using the numeri-
cal keyboard on the right side of the keyboard.
In addition to the numbers, there are keys for
multiplication (*), division (/), addition (+)
and subtraction (-), together with a decimal
point (.) and Enter

4. Moveto WordPad by pressing Alt+Tab once.

Windows2000 remembers that this was the
previous program you were using. Now type
33.75 and press Enter to insert anew line.

5. Continue typing:

iy kitchen, on the other hand, is quite small,
to be precise 3.25 x 4 meters, which equals
an area of |

6. Moveto the Calculator using Alt+Tab. Type
the calculation, return to Wor dPad,and type
the result (13).

7. Return to Calculator and close the program
before continuing.

If you often work with more than one program
simultaneously, you will soon find the Alt+Tab
key combination very convenient.

But the mouse is still avery important tool when
working with Windows.

To avoid problems in your fingers, wrist, elbow,
and shoulder (1), you must feel relaxed about
using the mouse and its functions.

We will look closer at the mouse and its many
functions in the next exercise.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 3: The Mouse 19

Exercise 3: The Mouse

Techniques and training

No matter how you look at it, Windows2000 is
designed with mouse use in mind. However, it is
still worth remembering that computers were in-
vented long before the mouse, and that even in
the beginning, they could be used for large, com-
plicated tasks. The mouse should always be a
help! It must never become a ‘ necessary evil’ of
your everyday work. That simply makes using a
computer aform of torture. It is very important
to keep the computer inits place asatoal. It
should be adapted to your needs and work routi-
nes, not the opposite. Far too often you will meet
procedures that have been designed to suit the
computer’s functions. By now there are many
users whose bodies are painful evidence that too
much use of the mouse can damage the fingers,
wrists, arms, and shoulders. But there are some
tasks that are best carried out using the mouse, so
you will not be able to ignore it completely.

Are you sitting comfortably??

It isimportant that you are sitting in a comforta:
ble and relaxed position while you work. In the
booklet * Make friends with your PC,” Johann-
Christian Hanke describes how you should sit in
front of the computer. Y ou should pay particular
attention that you can use the mouse without
straining your hand, arm, and shoulder. | will use
afew practical exercisesto revise and further ex-
plore the use of the mouse. If you aready feel
that you are a mouse expert, then just skim
through these pages.

Click

Try this on your own computer. | assume that
you have not changed the Windows standard
color scheme:

1. Click the WordPad button on the Taskbar.

2. Closethe program by clicking on the Close
button on the far right side of thetitle bar.

3. Click the Solitair e button, then click the Re-
stor e button on the title bar. The window is
now displayed in itsorigina size.

4. Now click on an empty space on the desktop
next to the Solitaire window.

5. Thetitle bar on the Solitaire window turns
gray, which means that the program no longer
has the focus (is selected).

6. Click onthe My computer icon (or another
icon if thisoneis not visible). It turns blue,
which means that it has the focus (is se-
lected).

7. Click Recycle Bin. Now My Computer isho
longer selected;instead the Recycle Bin be-
comes the selected object.

8. Click anywhere in the Solitaire window to
giveit focus (select it) again.

A click on abutton in awindow or dialog box
makes something happen (awindow closes or
maximizes, etc.), while a click on a menu opensit.
A click on an object on the desktop givesit focus
(but nothing further happens).

Double click

Y ou can do many different things with every
object in Windows2000. But for each one,
Microsoft has defined one action as the most ob-
vious. For example, the most natural thing to do
with My computer is open awindow that will
let you see the contents of your computer. The
obvious thing to do with the Recycle Bin is show
what has been deleted, and so on.

The most obvious thing to do with aletter that
you have saved on your Desktop is open it in the
program you used to write it. Y ou carry out the
most obvious action for an object by double clik-
king it, like this:

1. With Solitaire open on your Desktop, point at
My computer and click twice, rapidly one
time after the other, using the left mouse but-
ton without moving the mouse between each
click. The window shows you the contents of
your compulter.

2. Closethe window. We will return to it later.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



20 Exercise 3: The Mouse

Double clicks start programs and open windows.
When a program or awindow is open, you acti-
vate buttons or menus with asingle click. In other
words:

Y ou select with one click and execute with a dou-
ble click.

Right click

When you want to do something to an object, it
isusually easiest to use its object menu (often
referred to as a shortcut menu). The menu items
you see on the object menu when you right click
depend on what sort of object you clicked. All
objects have their own specific properties, so this
item — properties — will usually be on the menu.

1. Right click the Taskbar and click on the
Properties menu item. The dialog box has
two tabs, which isasmart way of cramming
lots of information into a single dialog box:

Taskbar and Start Menu Properties

General ] Advanced |

u Tabs in the dialog box

2. Click onthe General tab. The Alwayson top
checkbox will be selected, an option | rec-
ommend you retain. This ensures that the
Taskbar is always visible, even though you
may have maximized a window. The next
option, Auto hide, isfun. Click in the check-
box, then click on the Apply button to see
what effect this choice has, without closing
the dialog box (unlike pressing the OK but-
ton).

W alweays on top

I Auto hide s Click the field...
[ Show small icons in Start menu
¥ Show clock

...and click Apply

V¥ Use Personalized Menus

o |

W
Cancel Apply

3. The Taskbar disappears. Now try pointing the
mouse at the bottom of the window, where
the Taskbar was before. It reappears. This
gives you alittle more working area, but you
can still get to the Taskbar easily.

4. But we want to work with the Taskbar visible.
Click on the Auto hide checkbox again to
remove the checkmark and click OK (or press
Enter).

Drag

To drag with the mouse means that you hold the
left mouse button down while you move the
mouse over the mouse pad.

1. You can move awindow or dialog box by
‘grabbing’ thetitle bar and dragging it with
the mouse.

f Solitaire
Game  Help prag title bar to move window

Grab hold of Solitair € stitle bar and drag the
window to the right on the screen.

2. Click the menu item Game|Deck and drag
this window to the | eft on the screen.

3. Select anew pattern for the back of the cards
and click on OK.

Gymnastics with the mouse

Let’sreturn to Solitaire and practice these va-
rious clicks and dragging techniques before ex-
ploring Windows2000 any deeper.

Has it been along time since you played Soli-
taire (sometimes known as Patience)?

Theideaisthat you place cardsin avertical
row, in descending order — starting with the
king — but alternating red and black cards. A
black eight is placed on the red nine, and then a
red seven is placed on the black eight, followed
by ablack six, and so on. The Aces are placed
at the top right, and the game finishes when you
can place all cards of the same suit on the Aces

in ascending order.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 3: The Mouse 21

1. Find acard that can be put on another card.

2. Point at the card and drag it into its new posi-
tion. Release the mouse button. If you mis-
place acard it will ‘fly’ back to its original
position when you release the mouse button.

3. Continue with more cards. Y ou do not have to
place the cards in exactly the right place; re-
|ease the mouse button as soon as the card
‘touches’ the card over shich it should be
placed.

When you get stuck and cannot move any more
cards...

1. ...click onthe deck of cardsto thetop left. A
new card turns over face up. If you can useit,
drag it to its new place.

2. Instead of dragging the Acesinto position, all
you need to do is double click them. When
you want to move atwo over an Ace of the
same suit, just double click the two, and it
will ‘fly’ toits Ace.

f Solitaire
Game Help

|

Double click to move Click to turn card

card to its Ace

Continue playing until you feel comfortable
dragging, clicking, and double clicking. If you
get stuck and cannot use any further cards from
the deck, you can start a new game with the
Game|Deal command.

The Game|Options command lets you specify
how many cards should be turned over when you
click on the deck, among other things.

The window'’s size...

can be changed freely. When the mouse pointer
touches the edge of the window, its appearance
changesto adouble arrow. If you place the
mouse pointer over the corner of awindow, it
again becomes a double arrow, but this time one
inclined at 45 degrees.

Adust wicth  +—

.T.
ﬁdjuat‘l'height

Adust both

1. With the mouse pointer on either edge of
Solitaire swindow, drag it with the mouse.
When the window is of asuitable size, release
the mouse.

2. Try dragging each edge to test their individual
effects on the window size.

3. Click the M aximize button.

4. Click the Restor e button, and the win-
dow returnsto the sizeit was before it
was maximized.

=

In some windows, like WordPad's, the area used
for adjusting its size is shown like this.

HUM g

Some programs retain the same window size the
next time you start them. Solitair e always starts
in a standard window size, no matter how large
the window was when you closed it.

Let us check how WordPad reacts;

1. Close Solitaire and start WordPad
(Start|Programs|Accessories|Wor dPad).

2. The program starts in a maximized window.
Restore the window size and drag it smaller.
Close the program.

3. Start WordPad again. Itswindow isthe same
size asit was when you last closed it.

Let WordPad stay on your screen. We will be
working with it in the next section.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



22 Exercise 4: Help

Exercise 4: Help

The wonderful thing about Windows2000 helpis
that it works the same way in any Windows pro-
gram.

Though the Help function basically works the
same way in Windows98 and Windows2000,
its appearance is dightly different in Win-
dows2000.

We will search for help on how to use the word
processor Wor dPad.

1. Maximize the WordPad window.

2. Chosethe Help|Help Topics menu command
(or press F1) to get help for the program or
dialog box in which you are presesntly
working:

The window is divided into two halves. The help
topics are shown in the left half and the help text
is shown in the right half.

&? WordPad M1 E3
o N
Hide Options Web Help

Contents I Index | Search| WordPad overview

with WordPad, you can create and
edit simple text documents or
documents with complex
formatting and graphics. vou can
link or embed information from
other documents intdda wordPad
document.

@l WordPad overview
%] Common tasks

@ Use WordPad

@ Format Text

@ Print

You can save your WordPad files
as a Word document, text file, rich

Frnck Bla for bas ™

I I
Topics with Help text for
help available selected topic

@ Create Connections wil

The help window contains four tabs:

Contents llndex \ §earch| Favorites

Let'stake alook at each tab, as the principles of
help in Windows2000 programs are identical.

Contents

Using the Contentstab gives you general in-
structions on how to use the program:

1. Click on Use WordPad.

2. The‘Book’ opens, and its subsections appear.
Thefirst section of each ‘book’ is an over-
view that helps you understand what the
‘book’ describes.

3. Click on Undo your last action.
When you click a help topic, the relevant help
text is displayed in the right window.

4. You can always return to the ¢
previously selected topic by Back [}
clicking on the Back button.

Click atopic in the left half to close the
‘book’ again.

If the WordPad Help window takes ]
up too much space, then you can Hide
hide the left side by pressing the
Hide button on the toolbar. The Show
caption changes to Show. Click it
again to display the left pane.

Underlined colored text shows that thereis more
help available for a particular subject. The text
color changes and the mouse pointer becomes a
hand when you point to the colored text.

Fiatan Trnied

") Cut, copy, paste, or delet
Embed or link an object ii
Find or replace specific ch:

Click on Related topics and click on the topic
you want to learn about on the *fly out’” menu.

Y ou can print the topic by clicking the Option
button followed by the Print... menu command.
Y ou can choose between printing only the text
shown in the right pane or al the topicsin the
‘book’ selected in the left pane.

Make your choice and click the OK button.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 4: Help 23

Index Search

The Index tab lets you look for help for a speci- With the Sear ch tab, you can search using your

fic word or action. own words or string of words, which makes your
search easier.

1. Click the Index tab.

Y ou can either click aword in the long alpha-

betical list, or type in thefirst letters of atopic

about which you need help, as here:

Type‘c’. Thelist of topicsimmediately
scrolls down through the word list to the first
topic beginning with letter you typed. If you
want to make the search more precise, typein
more letters, for example ‘co’. Select the
topic color, font and click the Display button
to view the help text.

1. Click on the Sear ch tab.

The first time you choose the Sear ch tab, it might
start a‘wizard’ to install the necessary informati-
on. You will find wizards throughout Win-
dows2000. All programs have a help function in-
stalled together with the program, but is not ready
for use until you select the Search tab for the first
time. Just follow the wizard step by step, accep-
ting the default selections.

2. Now you can search for the word of your.
| - Eijg Typetheword ‘font’ inthe Typein the key-
Hide  Back Options W word to find field.
Contents Index |Search| To cut, copy, 3. Click the List topics button or press Enter to
TN the keyword to find: t.e’:o it b display alist of all topics containing the word
it to anoth you typed.
nxt i 4. Select atopic in the Select Topic to display
correcting mistakes * To copy te fiel d and click Display (or double click the
e paste itin topi C).

2. !nstead of selecting a subject and then cl icl_<- Asyou can see, ‘ speed-search’ does not work on
ing the Display button, all you needto dois this tab.

double click the subject. Double click Copy-

ing text.
When alist islonger than the field can display, a

scroll bar appears on the right side of the field:
Click a topic, then click Display. Serall up 3|
Title | Location
Drag 10 SCroll fAST se— [

Cut, copy. paste, or delete text WWordPad
Embed or link an object into \WordPad WordPad
Linking and embedding overview WhordPad

Scroll down m—[]

This function, where a program searches a list of

topics using theinitial letters you type, is called Scroll bars appear in all windows and dialog bo-
‘Speed-search’ and can be used in most dialog xes where there is more information than can be
boxes in Windows and Windows programs. shown at once.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



24 Exercise 4: Help

In many program windows, you may see a hori-
zontal scroll bar as well. Use the scroll buttons
the same way as the vertical scroll bar:

1 b

What's this?

When you don’t know a program particularly
well and are unsure what a particular topic does
or iscaled (which is often the situation when
you need help), then you can use the method
described in the next example:

1. Closethe WordPad help program.

2. In WordPad, select Format|Font. The Font
dialog box opens. Thisletsyou alter the ap-
pearance and color of your characters. Just
click on afont name to see what it looks like
in the Samplefield:

Font style: Size:

Georgig |Flegu|ar 10

B Futura Lt BT

B Futura kd BT 11
B Futura ©BIk BT _ |Bold 12
F FuturaBlack BT Bold talic 14 L 8
(} Garamond 16

18
B GoudyHan | 20 =l
Effects Sample

ﬁ
[ Strikeout
I~ Underline @
Colar:
3. You can get direct help for each field in the

Font dialog box by clicking the question
mark on the title bar:

T

4. The mouse pointer changesto a [?
small question mark, the help
pointer. A small help text will be displayed
for the next object you click on. Here | have
clicked in the Font field:

Lists the awvailakble fonts.

Every time you want help for a new subject, first

click on the button with the question mark,
then click on different elements of the dialog
box.

Right click...

usually opens the object menu for the object that
you right click.

Buttons in adialog box have no object menus.
Instead, aright click is used as a shortcut to help.
This means that you do not need to click the
button with the question mark icon:

1. Right click the OK button and point at the

N

What’s This? text that is displayed. Click on
it (with either the left or right mouse button).

|
[} What's This?
]

Continue right clicking other elementsin the
dialog box.

Notice that fields you can type in have a
‘normal’ object menu:

Cut
Copy

Delete

Right click the text above the field to get help
for it.

The Esc key (escape) cancels adialog box. |
recommend using it, asit is often easier to
press than to find the mouse and click Cancel.

3. Close WordPad.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 5: Creating more files 25

Exercise 5: Creating more files

We are now going to create some more files on
the desktop.

But first, our letter L ondon should be re-written
so that it's more exciting and interesting.

1.

Double click the London icon on your desk-
top.

The cursor is placed at the beginning of the
document. Y ou can move the cursor around
by using the arrow keys, or by clicking the
mouse where you want it positioned. Now use
the arrow keys to move the cursor to the end
of the document.

To move the cursor to the very end of the
document text, press Ctrl+End.

To move to the beginning of the document,
press Ctrl+Home.

With the cursor at the end of the text, press
Enter twice to insert two new lines.

Click on the Date/Time button on @
the upper toolbar, then choose a date
format by clicking on it.

Click OK or press Enter to insert the date and
close the dialog box.

Click on the Align right button to =
move the date to the right side of the

paper.

Theword L ondon is a heading, and should be
written in large text that stands out. Before
you can format text, it must be selected. You
can drag the cursor over the word London,
but this takes a little practice.

. With London selected, make the char- il

acter (font) size 12 points and click the
Bold button. If you want, you can also choose
another font while the text is selected.

AvantGarde Md BT & - m -
EIII1IIIEII-3III£:II'ID

Font & size |,
The tour is to England. Y413 :

Text must be selected before you can change its
appearance. A word is selected with a double
click. A lineis selected by clicking to the left of
the text — the mouse pointer must should be an ar-
row pointing to the right. An entire paragraph is
selected by clicking three times on aword in the
paragraph.

Let us try formatting some more words now:

1. Select United Kingdom (drag the ﬂ
mouse over both words) and click the
Italic button.

2. Select the words L ondon, the capital and
click the Bold and Underline buttons.

3. Select the datein the last line and use
the Color button to choose a suitable
color for it.

The changesin the letter should now be saved.
Since we don’'t want to make another copy of the
file, just save the changesin the samefile:

1. Select FilelSave from the menusor E
use the Save button on the toolbar.

When a document (file) is saved for the first time,
the Save as dialog box will be displayed.

As soon as the file has been named, changes can
be saved quickly using the Save command (press
the Ctrl+S keys). If you want to save the changes
using a new name to leave the original file un-
changed, then choose File|Save as and typein a
new name.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



26

Exercise 5: Creating more files

File

Save the changes

in the same file —> Save Crl+5

(leaving the ‘old’ file

unchanged)

Now we want to write a couple more letters:

1

Choose File|New. A dialog box asks what
sort of file you want to create.

Select Rich Text Document and click OK
(press Enter). Thefile will have the extension
rtf for Rich Text Format when it is saved.

Type Copenhagen on thefirst line =
of the new document. Format the
text as 12 point, Bold and Center it.

Insert two empty lines (by pressing Enter
twice), then type and format the following
text:

“Next we traveled to Denmark, whose capital

Copenhagen isfamous for the Tivoli gar-
dens, TheLittle Mermaid, and Amalien-
borg castle.”

instead of clicking the Bold, Italic and Un-
derline buttons, you can use the keyboard
shortcuts Ctrl+B, Ctrl+1, and Ctrl+U (pressing
them again turns the function off). In general,
you can use Ctrl together with the letter you
see on abuttonin al programs.

Insert two more lines (press Enter J
twice), and add the date, alighed to the

right.

Save the document on your desktop under the
name Copenhagen.

Create another document the same way with
the following text:

“Paris

In France we will visit that most wonderful
of cities, Paris, and go up to the top of the
Eiffel Tower.”

7. Add the date again and format the text as you

wish.

8. Savethe document on your desktop under the

name Paris.

9. Create one more document containing the

following text:

“Rome

In Italy we will explore Rome's beautiful dis-
trictsand see the Vatican.”

10.Add the date as before and format the text as
you want.

11.Save this document on your desktop under the
name Rome.

The ?and * cannot be used in filenames, as they
are used to specify search criteria.

See page 50 for more information about searching
for files.

Y ou now have four documents on your desktop.
Y ou can open them as follows:

1. In WordPad, click on the File menu and
choose one of the files shown at the bottom of
the menu. The last four files you have saved
are always shown here:

& Rome.rtf - WordPad

File Edit View Insert Forma

New... Cirl+N
Open... Ctrl+0 [
- Chrl+5

rage .. —
1 Rome.rtf

2 Paris.rtf

3 Copenhagen.rtf x

4 London.rtf

Send...

Exit

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 5: Creating more files 27

. Click on Copenhagen.rtf to open it. Word-
Pad can only have one file open at atime, so
Rome closes and Copenhagen is displayed.

. Select the word Amalienborg and press the
Delete key. Type the word Rosenborg (thisis
another famous castle in Copenhagen). Notice
how the word castle movesto theright asyou
aretyping.

. Save the changes in the document by pressing
Ctrl+S.

. Now open the Parisfile and add the text:

“We shall, of course, also seethe Arc de
Triomphe.”

. Choose File|Save as,type Paris new in the
File namefield, and press Enter.

File name: F:'aa.ri:z: Iy
Save as ype: |Rich TextFormat (RTF)
[V

Don’'t worry about the extension .rtf. It will
automatically be added again when you click
Save.

When you start writing afilename in the File
name field, Windows2000 looks for similar
filenames on the desktop. A list is presented
with the existing names.

Pal
Paris new.rtf ’:

Paris.rtf %

Just click on aname on thelist to select it.

7. Close WordPad. Now you have five files on
your desktop.
All theiconsfor the files look the same.

Creating a drawing...

using the Microsoft Paint program lets you ob-
serve how a graphic/picture manipulation pro-
gram works in Windows2000. | will give you an
outline of the general principles, enough to get
you started so that you can carry on playing and
learn more yourself:

1. Choose Start|Programs|Accessories|Paint.

N

In Paint, the mouse isindispensable. Using
the tools from the left side of the window and
the colors from the palette at the bottom, you
can draw very effectively, but it takes some
practice.

3. Click on the Pencil button. The big 7|
white field is the paper on which you
can draw. Hold down the left mouse button
while you draw aline. Asyou will soon find
out, freehand drawing is not easy. Using the
different tools available from the toolbox to
the left makesit alittle easier. Here | have
drawn a self-portrait (my wife saysitisa
pretty good likeness):

E untitled - Paint !Em
File Edit ¥iew Image Options Help

&7 |fe

29

A

A

N2

oO|a

|0

=

-
| | »

w151 O
Sl ([ o/l

|F0r Help. click Help Topics on the Help kenu. I'!----5341,2?D él

4. Click on one of the colored fields at the bot-
tom of the window to paint in another color.
If you choose the Line or Curvetool, you
can also change the thickness of the line.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



28 Exercise 5: Creating more files

5. When you choose the Airbrush tool, you can
specify both the thickness and color of your
spray. Keep the mouse still with the left
mouse button held down to increase the den-
sity of the paint coverage. Experiment with
different colors and sizes.

b1
P R

7 |
2|18
7| &
Airbrush tool =——a|i% A

%

Spray thickness

6. When you want to draw sguares or circles,
hold shift down while you draw the shape.

7. Let’'ssave our drawing on the Desktop. |
have called my file Portrait.

8. Choose File|New to start a new drawing, and
use the help program (F1) to find out more
about individua tools and functions.

9. You can mix text and drawings to create
charts or diagrams...

vin vang

1. ...or alogo for avisiting card:

The Pyramid Company Inc.

When you want to add text, you must first
choose the text tool ...

A

...and then drag out aframe where you want
the text to be inserted. It takes practice to be
able to position the frame correctly the first
time.

When you have typed the text, it can be moved
using the Select tool.

Drag aframe around the text to select it.

Then point inside the frame and move the text
object by dragging using the mouse.

. Save your different drawings on the desktop

so that you have three files created in Paint.

It is not important what you draw, aslong as
you have three files to work with as you prog-
ress through the booklet. Here are my three

& & &

Logo Portrait  Organization

Thefiles have a.bmp (bitmap) extension. All
programs can read and understand bitmap
files, and Windows2000 uses them for many
purposes, like asicons for buttons and as
background for the desktop.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 6: Working with objects 29

Exercise 6: Working with objects

A right drag...

is using the mouse to drag holding the right
mouse button downY ou' Il find that you often use
thistactic when you are working with objects.
Let ustake alook at the difference between aleft
drag and aright drag:

Close al programs. The only button on the
Taskbar should be the Start button..

1. Hold the right mouse button down on L on-
don and drag it alittle bit to one side. Release
the mouse button.

Copy Here
Move Here
Create Shortcut(s) Here

Lan

Cancel

2. On the object menu, choose Copy here. The
text under the icon shows you that this object
isacopy of theoriginal.

Copy of

Londan

The icons on your WordPad files might look a
bit different. It depends on what other pro-
grams are installed on your computer.

3. Make copies of Copenhagen, Paris, Paris
new, and Rome in the same way.

When you right click, the mouse pointer must be
over the object.

If you, for example, select L ondon but then point
at the Desktop and right click, the object menu for
the Desktop opens.

Tidy up your desktop

The objects are making your Desktop look a
little untidy.

1. Right click the Desktop. The Desktop object
menu opens.

2. Choose Line up icons from the object menu.

Rename objects

Y ou do not have to use the text that Win-
dows2000 uses as a caption for an icon. Usually
you can give an object a better description.

It iseasiest to use the F2 key when you want to
rename an object. Start by selecting the object,
and then press F2.

1. Click on the copy of the file London on the
Desktop.

2. PressF2 to edit the text.

3. Thetext under theicon is automatically se-
lected. Pressing any key makes the text dis-
appear.

Typein anew name, for example:

Trawelto
Landan|

Y ou can use up to 232 characters...but | hope
for your own sake that you will not use quite
S0 many!

4. Press Enter when you have written the text.

5. Continue renaming the other copies of your
filesin the same way (repeat points 1 to 4 for
every object).

In the next picture, you can see what my fileslo-
ok like after renaming:

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



30 Exercise 6: Working with objects

Springtime in - Springtime in
Faris (new) Paris

City of the
Wikings

A file' sicon on afile indicates which program the
file is associated with (ref. page 52).

Selected text is automatically deleted when any
key is pressed — you do not have to press Delete
or Back spacebefore typing new text.

Deleting objects...

from the Desktop can be done in several ways.
We will try two of them, one with the mouse and
one with the keyboard:

1. You delete an object by putting it into the Re-
cycle Bin. Drag the copy of London
(whatever you called it) to the Recycle Bin
icon. The Recycle Bin should be selected
when you release the mouse.

2. Put your copies of Copenhagen and Parisin
the Recycle Bin using the same procedure.

3. The Recycle Bin shows that it rﬁﬁl
isfull of paper . >

4. Double click the Recycle Bin
to see what it contains.

5. Click the copy of Rome on the Desktop and
press Delete on the keyboard. Windows asks
you to confirm that it should be moved to the
Recycle Bin. Click the Y es button or press
Enter. The dialog box closes and the object is
moved from the Desktop to the Recycle Bin.

Recycle Bin

When you put something in the Recycle Bin, it is
not deleted from the computer’ s hard disk. Picture
the Recycle Bin asatemporary storage area
from which you can retrieve your ‘archived' files.

Undo delete

The elements you have just deleted are visiblein
the Recycle Bin window. Y ou can undo deletein
three ways:

1. Simply select the file(s) you want to recover,
and drag the file(s) out onto the Desktop.

2. Right click the file(s) you want to recover,
and click Restor e on the object menu. The
object will be sent back to the place it came
from —in this case, the Desktop.

This procedure should be used if the Desktop
is covered by other windows.

3. If you want to recover all the deleted files,

click the Restore all “button” on the left side
of the Recycle Bin window:

File Edit View Fe
&

Address |3 recycle Bin

3

Rec;/cle Bin

This folder contains
files and folders that
you have deleted
from your computer.

To permanently
remove all items and
reclaim disk space,
click:

Note ————3 Empty Recycle Bin

To move all items
back to their original
locations, click:

Note ——> reswresip |

Select an item to
view its description.

If you cannot see thistext in the Recycle Bin
window, select Tools|Folder options and se-
lect the Web view option Enable Web con-
tentsin folders.

1. Deleteall copiesand close the Recycle Bin
window.
Leavethe origina files on the Desktop.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 6: Working with objects 31

Desktop properties

Right click on an empty space on the desktop
and choose Properties from the object menu.

The number of tabs you have varies from com-
puter to computer.

[Please note that the numbering in the following
list needs some work!! - L G]

1. The Background tab lets you dramatically
change the appearance of your Desktop.
Choose a pattern by clicking on it.

Display Properties

Backgraund lScreen Saver] Appearance ] ‘Web ] Effects] g

Choose a
background
and see the

resuit

Select ¢ background picture or HTML document as Wallpape

1 Hdne) -l
b gzl p Lece 16 |

2. Assoon asyou have clicked on one namein
the Pattern field (the field has focus) you can
use the down and up arrow keys to move
between the different choices.

3. If you select (None) as background, the but-
ton Pattern... isavailable. Click on it to se-
lect a pattern. When you later select a picture
for your Desktop background, the pattern will
cover any leftover space around the picture.

Y'ou can choose a pattern for your Active
Deskiop. The pattern is used to fill any
leftowver space around your wallpaper.

Pattern: Preniew:

{Mone) -
50%% Gray

Boxes

Paisley hd

4. Click OK or Cancd to close the Pattern dia-

log box.

. Click the Apply button if you want to see

what your choice will ook like on your
Desktop without closing the dialog box. If
you don't likeiit, just select something else
and click Apply again.

. Most pictures cover the entire Desktop, but if

the picture is smaller than the screen, then
you can choose to center Ficture Display:
it, stretch it, or repeat it |—_| -
sdeby sde (Tile) using  —
the Picturedisplay field.
Select a picture of your
own choosing and check
Tiled.

. Now click on the Screen Saver tab. Thisis

where you can choose a picture or animation
to be shown on your display after you have
left the mouse and keyboard untouched for a
certain time period.

sckground  Screen Saver IAppearance] ‘eh I Eﬁedsl Seffings ]

Click the
Preview button
to see your
screen saver
Screen Saver J,
Pipes (OpenGL) Seftings... | Pressiewr |
@assword protected Wait: 153: minutes
" Click if you want to T .
protect your screen Choose how many minutes
with a password the screen saver shall wait

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



32 Exercise 6: Working with objects

8. InMarquee Display and 3D Text, you can
write your own text for the screen saver to
show. Choose 3D Text and press Settings.

9. Typeyour own text in the Text field, as here:

3D Text Setup

Display

&~ Text |Gc.neﬁshing...|

 Time

10.The Time option displays the actual timein-
stead.

11.Experiment with the different optionsin the
3D Text Setup dialog box and click OK.

12.Click the Preview button to see your screen
saver in action. Move the mouse or press any
key to stop the screen saver.

13.Now click on the Appear ance tab.
Thisiswhere you can change colors and fonts
for most elementsin all windows.

14.The Scheme field lets you choose between a
number of built-in color schemes.

Scheme:

Windows Standard LI
Birick

Egogplant
High Contrast Black.

High Contrast Black (extra large)
High Contrast Black (large)

" Tontrast White

R e T T e

1. Click the Apply button to see the result of the
different color schemes —in my opinion, they
are not all equally attractive...

2. Theltem field lets you specify precisely
which element color you want to change...but
then you have to know what the different
elements are called! So instead of choosing
them in the Item field, click on the element
itself in the large center field of the dialog
box. The name of the element is shown auto-
matically in the Item field.

Here | have clicked on the menu line;

Ean:kgmundl Screen Saver Appearance |Weh | Eﬁe:tsl Settings |

5. Now you can specify your

Inactive Window !ﬂ
Active Window M=1E3
Normal Disabled | Selected  ¢T2)
Window Text =
_| Message Text ~|
Sawe As... | Delete |
Size Color Color 2
R s I
Eont: Size; T
[Tehorma = [ - - B| i
3. Choose anew color for the ele- [ 1k

ment you' ve selected by click-
ing on the arrow on the right
part of the Color button.

4. 1f you want even more colors from which to

choosg, click the Other button:

L T ]
[ W =

own color by clicking in the
color palette or by dragging
the cross around.

 Lighter
Ly
4

L J
Darker

Drag the slider in the colored bar to the right
to make the color lighter or darker.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 6: Working with objects 33

6. Click on Add to custom colorsif you want to
use your new color as a user-defined color
[Will it be clear to the reader what it meansiif
something is used as a user-defined color?
Just wondering... -LLG]

Hue: IW Bed: W
Sat: IF Green: l@
Lurm: IW Blue: Iﬁ

Below the color palette you can see how your
new color is defined.
Y ou can also type in the numbers yourself.

When you have changed the appearance of the
items you want, you can save the result as your
own color scheme:

1. Click the Save as button and give your new
scheme a suitable name.

Save Scheme

Save this color scheme as:
‘ Crver e top!|

o]

Cancel ‘

2. Saveit by clicking the OK button.

3. If you want to delete one of your color
schemes, select it and click the Delete button.
The scheme is deleted when you click OK to
close the Display properties dialog box.

4. Finally, choose OK to close the dialog box
and confirm your choices.

Changing the appearance of your screen is not
something you do just for fun. It also hasalot to
do with changing the amount of strain put on
your eyes when you work in front of the compu-
ter screen for along time. Looking at the same
color for along time makes your eyestired, lea-
ding to headaches and irritation.

So do yourself afavor. If you spend all day wor-
king with your computer, change the color
scheme once in awhile. | have a number of dif-
ferent schemes with strong colors, shades of gray
and light colors to change between.

OK — how far have we come...?

Though there are many more objects to discuss,
you have now reached alevel of knowledge
where you can manage for awhile.

In other words, you can now put this booklet asi-
de and concentrate on working with the different
programs on your computer, like aword proces-
sor or spreadsheet, and that will be fine — but
only for awhile.

How can my work be more
structured...?

Behind every program is a meaning — a philoso-
phy. When you recognize this, you will be able
to use the program much more efficiently.

That is exactly what the next exercises are all
about. When you have written more letters and
maybe used other programs and saved more files
on your desktop, it will soon look like this:

Y ou will then need to put your filesinto better
order. Doing this may well seem difficult at first,
but it is of paramount importance for al compu-
ter users.

| suggest that you give yourself plenty of time
for the next exercises, My computer and Ex-
plorer, and maybe take them in small easy sta-
ges.

We will start by looking more closely at My
computer and some of the objects on the
Desktop.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



34 Exercise 7: My computer

Exercise 7: My computer

When you want to explore the contents of your
computer, you can do it with the My computer
program, which lets you access all the compo-
nents on your machine. When it starts, your
computer knows nothing about itself. Everything
must be read from some particular, vita, fileslo-
cated on the computer’ s hard disk. When a pro-
gram starts, the computer has to read a great
number of files containing information about the
way that particular program works.

When you decide to print afile to your printer,
again it is done using some special files (called
printer drivers) that convert what you see on

screen to alanguage the printer can understand.

All of these actions take place with the help of
many different files stored on your computer’s
hard disk.

Y ou can have severa hard disks, and each hard
disk can be divided up into several drives. The
names given to these drives come from when
personal computers first appeared:

Originally, PCs came with two floppy diskette
drives and no hard disk. These two diskette dri-
veswere called drive A: and drive B:. When the
hard disk was introduced, it was therefore called
drive C:. On modern computers there is usually
only one floppy diskette drive, drive A:, but the
hard disk is still called drive C:

—

3.5" Floppy diskette  Typical hard disk

If you have several hard disks, a CD-ROM drive,
and maybe a tape drive for making backups of
your data, these are called D:, E:, and so on.

In order to manage program files, and not del ete,
rename, or move important files, it isvery im-
portant that you build up a disciplined and logi-
cal structure on your hard disk.

This and the following exercise will give you an
example of how this could be done. Even so, it is
very important that you build your own structure
to fit your specific needs.

1. Close al open windows and double click My
computer on the Desktop.

2. Thenext illustration shows the drives on my
machine, together with afolder.
Y our machine will have at least an icon for
drive C:, onefor a 32 Floppy (A:), and the
folder Control pandl.

= = =
IV Floppy  Local Disk (T Local Disk (D)
(A

W 8 &

Audio CD (E:) Compact Disc  Confral Panel
2

The picture shows two hard disk drives (C:
and D:). Thereisan audio CD inserted in the
CD-ROM drive (E:), as shown on its caption,
and an empty CD-ROM drive (F:).

3. You can display objectsin many different
ways. Click on the View menu and notice the
four items there: Large | cons, Small | cons,
List and Details.

4. Try Small I cons. Theinformation shown is
the same, but there is space for moreiconsin
the window.

5. Click onthe C: drive. The left pane and the
Status bar of the window show how big the
driveis, and how much free space thereis.
The Status bar shown in the bottom of the
window contains useful information about the
selected object.

Free Space: 4,07 GB, Capacity: 7,85 GE

The Status bar is very informative

6. Choose View|List. Thisarranges all the small
icons vertically.

7. Choose View|Details. Now agreat dea of
information is displayed for each element.
We will work with the window in this view.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 7: My computer 35

8. Adjust the width of the window until it shows
all theinformation it contains.

9. If thetext in acolumn istoo long to be shown
initsentirety, it will be cut off:

| Type ()
Ave-Inch Flop:_'"

I el Ml

Mame
253z Floppy (A7)

0 e el Trisle frt

1. You can adjust the width of each column by
dragging the right side of the field containing
the column heading to the right. The mouse
pointer should change to a double arrow be-
fore you start dragging (asin theillustration
above).

Instead of dragging the column border, try
double clicking the border. Windows2000 au-
tomatically adjusts the column width to fit the
text in the column.

1. Doubleclick ontheicon for drive C: . Its
contents are displayed in the same window.

2. You can sort the objects in alphabetical or
numerical order according to the column’s
contents. Click on the buttons above each
column.

Name /. | Size
njleder

3. For example, clicking once on heading of the
column labeled Name sorts the objectsin al-
phabetical order. Click the same column
heading to sort in reverse order. When the
small arrowhead shown beside the column
name is pointing upwards, the objects are
sorted in ascending order. One more click
turns the arrowhead downwards, and sorts the
objects in descending order.

4. Now sort the objectsin descending order so
that the newest modified file is shown first
and the oldest last (Click on the M odified
column until the small arrowhead is pointing
downwards).

5. Sort the window again in ascending alpha-
betical order.

6. Doubleclick the WINNT folder. Thiswin-
dow contains files that Windows2000 needs
to keep the system working properly. Win-
dows2000 initially protects these files by
hiding them. As shown by the text in the win-
dow, you can view them by clicking Show
Files, but then again —why should you?

Just leave them for Windows2000 to handle.

7. Click thefirst button on the toolbar to go one
step backwards and display the C: drive

again:

i it View Favorites Tools Help
@ Search L4Folders SH#Hi
ZIWINMT

13.You can keep track of al the folders you have
opened by clicking the little arrow on the
right side of the Back button, as shown here:

= Back
Loca‘l%isk (€ ‘

My Computer

14.The Addressfield just below the toolbar
shows the current folder name. Click the ar-
row on the right side of the field to navigate
quickly to another folder or drive.

15.Y ou can hide or edit these toolbars. Choose
View|Toolbarsand click on Address Bar to
hideit.

Follow the same procedure to show it again.

Y ou can change the appearance of the My Com-

puter windows to make them work and look like

they did in Windows95/98.

1. Choose Tools|Folder Options, then click the
General tab.

2. Move the dialog box aside so that you can see
most of the My Computer window.

3. Inthe Web View section, the Use Windows
classic folder s option hides the information
shown on the left side of the windows.
Select this option and click Apply to see the
option in effect.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



36 Exercise 7: My computer

4. Check the effect of the other options on the
General tab the same way.

5. Then click on the Restor e Defaults button to
return to the original settings.

Windows lets you investigate many options
and settings by clicking the Apply button in
dialog boxes. Y ou normally return to the pre-
vious settings by clicking the Cancel button,
which will also close the dialog box.

The Restor e Defaults button is new with
Windows2000 and lets you undo your changes
while keeping the dialog box open so that you
can continue working with it.

6. Click the View tab. I'll get back to Like cur-
rent folder button on page 37.

The section Advanced settingsis quite inte-
resting. Let’stry afew of the many options:

1. Click inthe Display thefull path in title bar
checkbox.

Advanced settings:

1= Files and Folders
O Display compressed files and folders with altern:
[ Display the full path in the address bar
Display the full path in title bar
idden files and folders
@ Do not show hidden files and folders
QO Show hidden files and folders
[ Hide file extensions for known file types
Hide protected operating system files (Recomme
O Launch folder windows in a separate process
Femember each folder's view settings
Shaw by Documents an the Deskiop
Show pop-up description for folder and desktop i

2. Click OK to makeit active and close the
window.

3. Doubleclick the Program Filesfolder. If you
aretold that this folder is maintained by the
system, click the underlined text Show Files.

4. Doubleclick the WindowsNT folder.
The title bar should look like this:

-

C:\Program Files\Window

|
Drive \ Folclers

There seems to be a bug in my Windows2000

here. Thisis how it looks on my computer:

File Edit View Favoril
+Back il | @5es

It only shows the letter C.
My Windows2000 is avery early one. If your

version is newer, this problem might be fixed.

There are several bugs in Windows2000. And
we might as well accept that as afact. If apro-
gram had to be completely free of bugs before
it could be sold, it would never reach the sales
counters.

Microsoft and other software companies are
constantly working to improve their programs.
Free upgrades are often offered over the Inter-
net at regular intervals.

I’m hoping that the next Windows2000 upgra-
de will fix thislittle problem.

. Still in the Folder Options dialog box, click

the View tab, and check the Display the fill
path in the address bar checkbox.

. Click OK and close the window.
. The Addressfield should look like this now:

Address |;I C\Program Filesywindows MT

Windows2000 is based on the program Win-
dowsNT, which stands for Windows New Tech-
nology.

The WindowsNT folders on your computer con-
tain Windows2000 programs and files.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 7: My computer 37

Make Windows look the same

When you have ‘personalized’ one window so
that it's displayed in away you like, you will
probably want all the windows you open in the
future to appear the same.

1. Open the window with the desired appear-
ance.

2. Inthe window, open the View|Folder Op-
tions dialog box and click the View tab.

3. Click the Likecurrent Folder button.

Wiew I ] ]

Folder views

. Y'ou can set all of your folds

il
Itk

Like Curren;t\FDIder
63

4. A new dialog box asks you to confirm the
choice. Notice the text:

@ Set all the folders on your computer to match the curre
webview)?
|Changes will occur the next time you open t‘nem.l

5. Thedifferent folders and drivesin My Com-
puter will now appear the same way — but
only until you change the appearance of one
folder’s view. Close the window and double
click the My Computer icon on the Desktop
again.

6. Double click C: and change its appearance,
e.g., choose View|L ar ge | cons and close the
window again.

7. Openthe My Computer and C: windows.
Windows2000 remembers how each folder
and drive last appeared.

The reason for thisis that Windows remem-
bers each folder’s view settings separately.

8. If you want to change that, choose

View|Folder Options and click the View tab.

In the Advanced settings section, uncheck
the Remember each folder’sview settings
checkbox.

How My Computer is structured

All computers these days have at least one hard
disk with an operating system controlling the
computer viaa user interface.

Microsoft could certainly have chosen many
other ways of building a user interface. Using
My computer lets you see how the computer is
built up almost like a hierarchy — you are given a
comprehensive view and can then dive deeper
and deeper into the details of what the hard disk
drive contains.

The iconsin the windows show the contents of a
drive and can be thought of as afiling system
containing masses of folders. Each folder can
contain further folders or files.

Thisishow I picture the structure:

Harddisk

—

The picture above could represent the situation
where you have double clicked the C: drive
(represented by the open drawer), then double
clicked the Program Files folder (thefirst fol-
der), then double clicked the WindowsNT folder
(the folder in the folder). Y ou are now looking in
the folder at thefilesit contains.

In the next section we will look closer at the
structure using the Explorer program.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



38 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Part one

Build up a file structure

Y ou have seen how My computer can display
the contents of your machine. Every drive can
contain a huge number of folders, which again
can contain, in theory, an infinite number of
documents —files.

It isup to you to organize your ‘filing cabinet’ in
alogical and manageable way.

In other words, you will have to do some plan-
ning to design a sensible structure—but | can
promise you that time spent doing this will save
you lots of time and inconvenience later on!

It can be difficult to maintain a good general
view of the file structurein My computer. Win-
dows Explorer is better in this respect.

The Explorer program is nothing new. In earlier
Windows versionsit was called File Manager,
but it is more than just that. It is obviously
Microsoft’ s intention that the program should be
used to Explore the contents of your machine.

The Windows Explorer window

Y ou can open Windows Explorer in severa dif-
ferent ways (as usual, | might add).

1. Right click the Start button and choose Ex-
plore from the object menu:

Open

T

Search...

Open All Users
Explore All Users

18 St~

2. The Explorer program window is divided
into two parts. The pane on the left side dis-
playsa‘treelike’ structure showing the drives
and folders. The right side displays the con-
tents of the selected folder or drive in the
same way that My computer did.

Thisway you can explore the contents of the
computer in detail (right pane) while till
keeping a genera view open (left pane).

3. At thetop of the hierarchy isthe Desktop.
Select this now by clicking on it.

ep  HBEEH|
File Edit View Favorites Tools Help u
Back v Qisearch | PyFolders (Hstory K @ | Ew
Address [#1 Desktop | @
Folders o A Mame s [
iy [y kﬂ My DocLments
@] e ’ Sy Computer
23 My DOCLIMENtS Desktop 2By Network Places
=8 My Computer “BRecycke Bin
-4 3V Floppy (A1) ; & 1ntermet Explorer
#-= Local Dik (C) Select an item to [Blvicrasoft Qutook
=22 Local Disk ©1) view its description. B Coperhagen
&l & Compact Disc (E:) See also: HLondon
& Compact Disc (F:) ' ®ears
- Corol Panel My Documents e s besktont
& @ My Nebwork Places My Netviork Places — mpucraos 0
(3 Recycle Bin My Computer
& Internet Explorer Hy Lompuiter
T — |
12 object(s)
Drives and folders Content of selected

drive or folder

The icons are shown under the Desktop. Asthe
Windows screen shows only two dimensions, it
isnot possible for usto look into afolder or dri-
ve. Therefore, elements on the Desktop are
shown under theicon for the Desktop. The ex-
ample below shows how a system of foldersin a
filing cabinet would look in Windows Explorer.
Y ou will create this structure on page 42:

L 5
=

Folders placed in
other folders...

...are shown under each
other in Explorer

In computer language, the structure above on the
Local Disk (C:) leading to the folder Denmark
is expressed like this:

C:\My files\Travel\Europe\Denmark

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

39

In the following, we are working in the left pane
of the Windows Explorer window

1. Click on the small minus
sign to the left of the My
computer icon. The structure ‘ collapses’ into
itself, and asmall plus sign indicates that
there are more levels below thisicon:

At least one level =———3 =& My Documents

is hidden under this icon =& My Computer
=8 My Network, Places

"3l Recycle Bin
T & Internet Explorer .

Follow this vertical clotted line
to see elements on the Desktop

2. Click on the small plus sign next to the My
computer icon to display itscontents — shown
as underlying levels.

3. Theillustrations on this page show my com-
puter’s drives and folders. Y our computer
will probably look different, but follow what |
am doing on your computer anyway.

=5 My Documents

All levels visible ——— =& My CompLiter
+-=8 3¥z Floppy (A2
+-= Local Disk (C:)

Lower levels ———> == Local Disk (D)
not shown
+- & Compact Disc (F))
Special folde =——— 5 Control Panel
(created by WWindows) + My MNetwork Flaces
A Recycle Bin

& Internet Explorer
4. 1If the Windows Explorer window is g
not maximized, make it so now.

5. Click ontheicon for the C drive L ocal Disk
(C:), and look at the contents displayed in the
right pane. Asyou can see, the drive contains
alarge number of folders.

6. Choose View|Details. The right pane shows
details for each element.

%EQ_.J, My Computer 7.

Let’sincrease the working area even more by
temporarily removing the information in the
left part of the right pane:

Choose Tools|Folder Options and click the
Use Windows classic foldersin the Web
View section.

Wah View

" Enable Weh content in folders

 se \Windows classicfolders:

The view options you choose in Windows Ex-
plorer also affect My computer, and vice ver-
sa.

Now click on the little plus sign by the L ocal
Disk (C:) icon to open the hierarchy for this
drive. Now the folders contained in the drive
are also displayed in the left pane. But the
structure of the drive is aso shown —the
dotted lines and plus signs:

Folders * || Rame *__
pST=r—— 1 |C1Documer
-[,.}SE' .,_, cal Disk (C1) ) J CJerscsi tmp
+ 01 Documents and Seftt | [~ prye
(1 ezscsi.tmp ‘ Cllots
+H-{_] KPCMS ARCER

&% Compact Disc (E:) 9. Click on theicon for the Program Files

folder to see what it containsin the right
pane.

10.Click on the plus sign by the Accessories

folder. Notice that even though you have
opened the folder, the right pane continues to
show the contents of the Program Files
folder — the selected folder.

In other words, you can open and close fold-
ers (levels) without shifting the focus from
the selected folder.

We will make use of this function later when
we copy and move files between folders and
drives.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



40 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

11.1t may well be that there is no longer enough
space to show every level in the left pane.
Y ou can ater the amount of space that the
window givesto the left and right panes
without actually adjusting the size of the win-
dow itself. Do this by dragging the dividing
line between the two panes using the mouse,
asillustrated in the next picture:

Folders | —
: o | Documents a
T|PIF [ C1Dokumenter
R SAMPLES Jezscaltmp
21 SendTo { 4—%&_) Drag
] setL | KPCMS

P PETS S |

12.Close the C drive Local Disk (C:) by clicking
the small minus sign next to the icon. All the
levels under L ocal Disk (C:) are hidden, even
though several folders were open.

13.Now click on the small plus sign next to L o-
cal Disk (C:) and notice that Explorer has
remembered that the Windows and Start
menu folders should be expanded.

If you make a mistake during these exercises, then
just remember that you can undo your last action
by choosing Edit|Undo.

Depending on of the kind of action you perform,
Windows2000 can undo at least eight actions.

Actions you' ve made in programs, e.g., WordPad
or Paint, have to be undonein that particular pro-
gram. Some actions, like printing and saving,
cannot be undone.

If you select the 32" diskettedrive (A:) when
thereis no diskette in the drive, you will see a
message telling you that the drive is not ready.
Click Cancdl to close this.

Sorting objects

Just asin My Computer, in the Explorer you can
easily sort the order in which you see objectsin
the right pane by using the headings of each co-
[umn, which work as buttons:

File type

File name (extension)

| Name | Size |Type | Modified |

File size

Date & time of last change

Sort the content of the Windows folder like this:

1. Select the WINNT folder onthe Local Drive
(C:) drive.

2. Sort in date order for when they were last
modified. The newest file should be at the top
of the window (descending date order — click
twice on the M odified button).

3. Finaly, sort the objects by Type.

4. Try selecting other foldersin the left pane,
and sort them in an order of your own choice.

Y ou can only sort in the right pane, and only for
the object, file or drive that you have selected in
the left pane.

The left side is sorted automatically, first inits
tree structure, and then aphabetically within
every level of thetree.

This function gives a quick and flexible view of
the files you have, and is aterrific tool to use
when you need to find files from certain dates.

| have often used it to find the newest filesin or-
der to make a backup copy of them.

Of course Windows2000 also has an effective
search tool, which is described on page 50.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 41

Creating folders on the Desktop

We are going to create a new folder for the files
we have placed on the desktop.

1. Minimize Explorer and right click
the Desktop. =

2. Choose New and Folder.

Active Desktop *

Arrange Icons !
Line Up Icons
Refresh

ol

Shortcut
Properties 2=

= Rriefcase

3. The name New Folder is selected by default,
which means that you don’t have

to delete it before typing the

name you want.
Type Europe and press Enter.

4. ThefilesParisnew, Paris, Rome, London
and Copenhagen should be moved to the new
folder. Grab the first file with the mouse and
drag it over the Europe
folder. Release it there.

5. You can move the other
filesone at atime using
the same method, or
move them all together
likethis:

Start by pointing slightly
above and to the side of
the top file, then drag
the mouse until all the
files are selected. As
you drag, a dotted frame
is shown and the icons
included in the frame are
al selected.

6. Release the mouse, grab hold of one of the
selected files— it doesn’t matter which one —
drag them to the Europe folder and release
them.

Open the Eur ope folder on the Desktop (double
click onit). The fileswe moved are here as they
should be.

Y ou can select several objects by dragging a
‘frame’ around them with the mouse.

If the objects are not next to each other, click on
the first one, then hold the Ctrl key down while
you click on the others.

Let’s see how our new folder looks in Windows
Explorer:

1. Click the Windows Explorer button on the
Taskbar, maximize the window, and select the
Desktop in the left pane

2. Closeall details (click all minus signs) and

select the Europe folder.
(] Diesk top @)L ondon
+-5 My Documents P aris ne
+8 My Compuiter &P aris

+- B8 My Network Places| |[@)Rome
A Recycle Bin
& Internet Explorer

The right pane shows the filesin the Europe
folder.

Asthe number of files on your computer increa-
ses, you will need alogical structure of foldersto
storethefilesin.

That iswhat we will do in the next section.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



42 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Creating folders in Windows Explorer

Before creating folders in Windows Explorer,
you should spend a moment working out where
they should be placed in relation to the other fol-
ders and drivesin the hierarchy.

We will create a structure to help us manage all
our future travel descriptions.

We will leave Eur ope on the Desktop for now
and choose to create a completely separate folder
for al our existing and future files.

1. Select Local Disk (C:) in the left pane.

2. Choose the File menu, then the menu items
New and Folder.

File Edit View Favorites Tools Help

New »

a Shortcut
' &3 Briefcase
€ Rename ¥ Bitmap Image
' Properties @ CorelDRAW 7.0-grafik
®] Microsoft Word-dokum:
Close Microsnfr AF -~ Semials

3. The new folder appears at the bottom of the
right pane.

=i sl Pl LN

virlog OKE Text
SN Jew Folderll File F

4. Givethefolder asuitable
name, like My filesand press
Enter.

5. Click on the new folder in the left pane.

When you create a new folder, it is always placed
in the selected folder.

The new folder ‘My files' is placed directly under
Local Disk (C:). The next folder we are going to
create should bein the My files' folder. So you
must select this folder in the left pane before con-
tinuing. If you create afolder in the wrong place,
you can always move it (see page 44).

If the new folder is not shown in the left pane af-
ter you've renamed it, try updating the screen by
pressing the [F5] key.

1. Withthe My filesfolder selected in the left
pane, choose File]New|Folder. Type Vaca-
tions and press Enter. The folder is still only
visible in the right pane.

2. Click onthe small plus sign next to My Files
in the left pane. Click on the Vacations
folder:

=3 My files
=3

acations

3. Noticethat the folder has neither a plus nor a
minus sign because it’s empty.

4. With Vacations selected, create another
folder using File|New|Folder.

5. Cdl it Asia and press Enter.

6. Now the Vacationsfolder has asmall plus
sign next to it —click on the plus sign.

=0 Myfiles

“Yacations

7. Make surethe Vacations folder is still se-
lected and create one more folder.

8. Type Africa and press Enter. Asthe Vaca-
tionsfolder is already open (becauseit’s se-
lected), you can see the new folder immedi-
ately.

=0 My files

Note that the folders are sorted al phabeticaly in
the left pane but not in the right pane.

We are assuming that you expect to be writing
many descriptions of your travels, so we will di-
vide the tree into even more levels by creating
folders under each continent.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

43

1. Select Africain the left pane and choose
File|New|Folder.
Type Kenya and press Enter.

2. Click on the small plus sign next to the Af-
rica folder so that you can see the Kenya
folder.

3. With the Africa folder still selected, create
two folders called Ghana and Tanzania.

=] My files

1 Ghana
1 Kerrya
1 Tanzania

4. Asiashould also contain a couple of folders.
Click on Asia in the left pane, and create a
new folder.

5. Type Thailand and press Enter.

6. Open the Asia folder so that you can see that
the new folders have been created correctly in
the left pane.

7. Still with Asia selected, create folders called
Japan and Malaysia.

Y our folder—tree should now look like this:

=0 My files
=1 Vacations
=1 Africa
1 shana
1 Kervya
1 Tanzania

1 Japan
1 Malaysia
1 Thailand

Now the structure is just about finished, but the
Europe folder ought to be with the other conti-
nentsin the Vacationsfolder.

Instead of creating it again, we will ssmply move
it from the Desktop.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



44 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Part two

Moving files and folders

When you want to move files and folders, Win-
dows Explorer makesyour life very easy. As
you have aready seen —when we used the
mouse to move elements to the Recycle Bin by
dropping them on the bin’ sicon -- Windows2000
supports ‘drag and drop’.

Y ou can drag files and foldersto a new place on
the computer. We will move the Europe folder
using the left pane:

1. Maximize Windows Explorer.

2. To makethings easier, the location to which
you want to move the folder(s) to should be
visible in the left pane, in our case the Vaca-
tion and Europe folders.

3. Select the Europe folder on the Desktop.
The left pane of Explorer should look some-
thing like this (I have cropped the picture so
that you only see the foldersrelevant to this
exercise):

=0 My flles
=11 Wacatons
-] Africa
ERe - ol
@Ry Dra
& Internet Explorer | g

i =N gelals

4. Grab hold of the Europe folder with the
mouse and drag until the mouse highlights the
Vacations folder. When you release the
mouse, the Eur ope folder disappearsinto the
Vacationsfolder.

5. Just aswhen you create =1 My files
anew folder, the folder SRE] ' acations
is shown below the =] Africa
folder that is selected + 4 Asia
when you release the 1 BEurope
MOuSse:

On the picture, the contents of Asia and Af-
rica are hidden.

When you move afolder, its contents move
with it. You can drag files to any location vi-
siblein either the left or right pane.

6. Select Europein the left pane and create

folders called United Kingdom, France,
Denmark and Italy.

1 Denmark

1 France

1 Ttaly

1 United Kingdom

Resize the left pane to make room for the new
folders' names.

. Thefilesin the Europe folder should be

moved to their respective country folders.
Keep the Eur ope folder selected in the | eft
pane. The right pane will show the files.

. Drag Copenhagen from the right pane to the

Denmark folder and release it.

=00 My files Mame
¢ =0 Yacations |_1Denmark
! w0 Atrica |1 France
w0 Asia 120 taly
5 mEe Drag |1 United Kingda

-1 France

9. At the same moment the file isreleased, it ap-

parently disappears. Select the Denmark
folder and check that it contains thefile.

10.Continue by moving London to the United

Kingdom folder, Rometo the Italy folder,
and Paris and Paris new to the France folder
in the same way. Below, both files are se-
lected by dragging a frame around them:

Hegin dragging next
to the filenames...

% _anddra 0
across the files

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 45

11.Release the mouse. Grab hold of one of the
files and drag them to the France folder:

Eﬁ Europe

12.Click on every folder under Europein the
left pane and check that the files are where
they should be.

We will try moving the Europe folder one level
up to the My Filesfolder:

1. Drag Europe until the My Filesfolder is
highlighted. When you rel ease the mouse,
Windows Explorer rearranges the folders
automatically.

2. Open the Europe folder and check that the
folders and files have been moved as well.
Neat, don’t you think?

3. Undo the move by clicking the Undo button.

Undoing an action

Remember that you can undo any action donein
Windows Explorer.

Click the Undo button on the toolbar, or B
choose Edit|Undo...

When moving does not work...

...itis probably because you have tried to move
afolder to the same level in the hierarchy.

For example, if you want to move the Thailand
folder and drop it in the Asiafolder, then it won't
work because Thailand is already in that folder:

Error Moving File or Folder

9 Cannot move Thailand: The destination folder is the same as the source folder.

In that case, just click the OK button to close the
message box. The move action is automatically
canceled.

Copy files and folders

Asyou saw in the preceding section, files are
moved when you drag them from one location to
another on the same drive. Thisisvery sensible.
Y ou will usually want only one version of afile
on adrive, or life beginsto get rather confusing —
which version did | update and which not...?

On the other hand, if you drag afile or folder to
another drive, it is copied —which also makes
perfect sense.

In the next exercise, we will copy some files and
folders, and then delete them again. We will
work on the same and on different drives.

1. Start Windows Explorer again and check
that all subfoldersto My filesarevisiblein
the left pane.

2. Start by copying the France folder to the
Asiafolder. Select the France folder.

3. Using the right mouse button, drag the
France folder to the Asia folder, which is
highlighted as soon as you are pointing at it.
Release the mouse.

4. Choose Copy here from the object menu.

Move Here
Create Shortcut(s) Here

[ Cancel

i Frarme

Now the France folder isin both the Eur ope
and the Asia folders.

In the previous section, we tried to undo a move.
Can copying also be undone?

1. Click onthe Edit menu. Now it says:

[ UndoCopy |

Cut Cirl+
Cipls™

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



46 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

2. Click on Undo copy.
A dialog box asks you if you are sure you
want to do this. Click Yesto delete the copy
of France from Asia (which will, no doubt,
satisfy the French and the Asians).

Y ou can aso undo actions using Ctrl+Z. These
keyswork in nearly all Windows2000 programs!
The advantage of these keysisthat they are fast.
The advantage of using the menu is that you can
see what you are about to undo.

| think it isimportant that you are comfortable
using Windows Explorer to copy objects, so we
will try it again — thistime in different ways:

1. Right drag Denmark to the Africa folder.
2. Choose Copy her e on the object menu.

3. Oops, that was wrong — the copy should have
been on the Desktop, so Undo the copying.

When you can’t see the destination folder in the
left pane, it is quite difficult to left or right drag
files or folders. Instead, we will use the object
menu likethis:

1. Now right click the Denmark folder and
choose Copy from the object menu.

2. Intheleft pane, scroll up to the very top until
the Desktop iconisvisible.

3. Right click the Desktop icon and choose
Paste to insert the copy.

4. Letusjust seeif we can seethe folder on the
Desktop itself. Minimize Explorer. You can-
not see that thisis a copy. Take care not to
end up with several copies of files or folders!

5. Double click the Denmark folder on the
Desktop. It opensin awindow and you can
see that the file Copenhagen has been copied
with it.

6. Close the window and deleteit by right
clicking the folder on the Desktop, choosing
Delete and clicking Yes.

7. Click the Explorer button on the Taskbar to
restore the window.

Y ou can only seefilesin theright pane. So when
you want to copy afile, you haveto find it in the
right pane and right click or drag it to afolder in
the left pane.

We will copy the L ondon file to the Ghana fol-
der (Oh dear...what amess. But do it anyway
just for the practice).

1. Open the Africa folder so you can seethe
Ghanafolder.

2. Select the United Kingdom folder in the left
pane.

3. Right drag the L ondon file to the Ghana
folder and release it there.

Folders
=0 My files
=] Yacations

=] Africa .
] i [
1 Kenya Copy Here
21 Tanzania Move Here

=] Asia

- £ Burope Create Shortcut(s) Here
C1 Denmark

Cancel

taly ‘ ‘
Oﬂted Kinadom

Notice that the United Kingdom folder is
open, meaning that its contents are shown in
the right pane. In this way you can scroll up
and down in the left pane until the folder in
which you want to put your copy comesinto
view.

1 France

4. Copy thefiles Paris and Rometo the Kenya
folder using the same method.

Y ou can also copy using the keys. The Edit menu
tells you which keys you should use. It works like
this: Select what you want to copy, press Ctrl+C,
then select the folder where you want to put the
copy. Press Ctrl+V.

If you do alot of copying, it isagood ideato
memorize these keys.

The abject you have copied can be pasted in again
and again using Ctrl+V.

Y ou can move objects amost the same way. Just
choose cut, Ctrl+X, instead. Paste them with
Ctrl+V.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 47

Part three

Deleting folders and files

Y ou have aready seen that when you move a
folder, its contents move with it. The same thing
happens when you delete afolder:

1. Right click the Ghana folder and click Delete
on the object menu. A dialog box with avery
exact question asks you to confirm the action.

Confirm Folder Delete m

Fq Are you sure you want to remove the folder ‘Ghana’ and move all
w/ s contents to the Recycle Bin?

2. Click Yesto transfer the folder and its con-
tents to the Recycle Bin.

3. Undo the deletion using Edit|Undo delete or
by pressing Ctrl+Z.

4. Select the restored Ghana folder and check
that it still contains the L ondon file.

5. Right click the London file in the right pane
and Deleteit.

6. Select the Recycle Bin in the left panein
Windows Explorer (you will find it at the
bottom of the hierarchy). In the right pane
you will see the file together with other files
you have deleted.

7. Right click the Recycle Bin and choose
Empty Recycle Bin from the object menu.
Note the text in the dialog box (and in the
next picture):

Confirm Multiple File Delete
Are you sUre you want thESE 2 iterms?

8. Click Yes (or press Enter) to confirm the
permanent deletion.

Y ou cannot undo emptying the Recycle Bin.

Y ou should empty the Recycle Bin regularly so
that it does not use up too much space on your
hard disk.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



48 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Part four

Copying to other drives

If you drag afile or folder to another drive it will
be copied, which makes alot of sense. Think of
the situation where you want to use afileon a
diskette, maybe you want to send it to a collea
gue or friend, but you will still want to keep the
original file on your hard disk.

Let us see how it works:

1. For thisexercise you will need an empty
diskette.
Put the diskette in the 3¥2 Floppy (A:) drive.

2. Select the diskette drive in the left pane of
Explorer. If the drive is empty or the diskette
is not properly in the drive when you try to
select it, you will see this window:

Insert disk m

a Please insert a disk into drive A:

Cancel

If this happens,click Cancdl, put the diskette
in properly and select the drive again (if you
try putting the diskette in backwards you will
feel ablockage in the diskette drive).

3. If the diskette is new, you might be asked if
you want to format it, in which case you
shouldclick Yes. (Most diskettes on sale to-
day are formatted — ready for use. Some very
cheap diskettes are, however, not formatted,
but Windows2000 will automatically do it for
you if you click Yes here).

4. Select the Europefolder.
5. Grab the folder,drag it to the 32" Floppy
(A:), and release it.

6. Windows shows that you are copying afile.
Diskettes are not as fast as a hard disk, so you
have plenty of time to see that each folder and
fileis copied asit should be.

£
o 3

Right clicking afile and choosing Send to lets
you copy the file directly to a number of locati-
ons, including the diskette drive.

Thisway you don't have to scroll up and downin
the left pane to see the diskette drive.

i 4 ‘

2 35 Fopey (1)
[ Desktop (create shortcut)

Cut . X
Copy = Mail Recipient
@ My Documents

This method makes it very easy to make backup
copies of important data. All you need to re-
member is that a diskette cannot hold more that
1.44 MB of data— more than enough for our va
cation folders, but not enough when you really
begin to produce some work.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 49

Some tips about selecting

When you want to select several filesto copy,
move, or delete, there are a couple of handy
shortcuts that you should know about.

If you have many filesto select, it is easier to
click on thefirst file, hold the Shift key down and
then click on the last file. All the files between the
two objects you clicked will be selected.

If al thefilesin afolder are to be selected, then
try using the Ctrl+A keys (remember ‘A’ for
‘All’). Thisworksin the right pane only.

These keys can be used in many other programs,
like Microsoft Word and Excel, so it isworth le-
arning them.

If you want to select files that are not next to
each other in the right pane of the Explorer win-
dow, then it isdone like this:

1. Select the WINNT folder in the left pane.
Click thefirst file or folder in the right pane
to select it.

2. Now hold down the Ctrl key and click on the
next file you want to include in the selection.
Aslong asyou hold Ctrl down, al thefiles
you click will be added to the selection.

Cd¢ursors

| Debig
EDownloaded |
8| Crivver Cache
CdFonts

_‘| HE|[::I

Cljava

|

CaMirmdump

Short résumé

Our drawings are filed on the Desktop. They
should be moved into a new folder using Win-
dows Explorer:

1. Select thefolder My filesin Explorer (left
pane).

2. Choose File|New|Folder and call it Draw-
ings.

. The left pane should now display the follow-
ing folders:

w

=03 My files
a Diramincys
- =1 Vacations
' &0 Africa

4. Select the Desktop at the top of the hierarchy.

5. Intheright pane, select the drawings we cre-
ated in the Paint program:

L Fortrait

6. Make sure that you can see the Drawings
folder in the left pane and then right drag the
filesto the folder. Release the mouse.

7. On the object menu, choose:

S L | [eie)

8] Cravings gimra't 1
1] Vacations g Copy Here
- Ghana reate Shortcut(s) Here
1 Kenya
1 Tanzania Cancel

8. Select the Drawingsfolder in the left pane
and check that the drawings are there.

9. Minimize Explorer and check that the files
no longer exist on the Desktop.

| hope that these exercises have inspired you to
continue working with Windows Explorer.

Time spent here will prove well-invested in the
long run.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



50 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Part five

Find files in Explorer

No matter how well you organize your work,
sooner or later you will need to search for afile.

1. Start Explorer and select the Windows
folder.

2. Click the Sear ch button on the toolbar.
@ Search

3. Theleft pane of Windows Explorer isre-
placed by the Search Assistant. Type thefile-
or folder name you are searching for in the
Search for filesor folders named: field.

If you would like Windows to find only files
containing specific text strings, type the text
in the Containing text: field. The Look in:
field lets you specify where the search should
be performed.

In the example below, I’m searching for files
and folders with namesincluding the text
‘Win' on my computer’slocal hard drives.

Search x

A New | &

B Search for Files and Folders

Search for files or folders named:

‘win

Containing text:

Look in:

|E| Local Harddrives (C:0) j

Search MNow | ‘
Mﬁt_

4. All files and folders found are shown in the
right pane.

We will now search for one of the vacation
descriptions we created earlier.

1. Type Copenhagen in the Search for filesor
folders named: field.

2. TheLook in: field should point at L ocal
Disk (C:).

[e] Search for Files and Folders

Search for files ar folders named:

|c:u:upenhagen

Containing text:

Lookin:

|= Local Disk (C) -

3. Inthe section Sear ch Options, select Ad-
vanced Options and note that the Sear ch
Subfolder s option should be selected.

W Advanced Options

W[%Searc:h Subfolders

™ Taco concitivg

4. Click Search Now to start searching.

5. If you have restarted your computer after
opening the Copenhagen file, the search re-
sult will only point at
C:\My file\Vacations\Eur ope\Denmark.

If you have not restarted the computer in the
meantime, the search result will include a
further folder:

C\Documents and SettingsiPalle Grenbask\Recent

6. What folder isthis?
Y ou can find it on the Start menu under the
name Documents, as shown in the next pic-
ture.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 51

Nyt Office-dokument ‘
& Windows Update

% My Documents

% Abn Office-dokument ISyl Cy) .
®) London

5 Programs

> &) Paris

<{m.l

Er »

- 7 Run...

&) Shut Down... |
[gRstart D€ @

7. In Windows Explorer, the folder is called Re-
cent. Thisfolder remembers the last files you
have opened. If you are working on the same
documents for several daysin arow, the easi-
est way to accessthem isto click on the Start
button, point at Documents, and click on the
file name here:

In Windows2000, afolder called My Docu-
mentsis placed on the Desktop by default. If
you want, you can create subfoldersin it to
built an appropriate structure in which to save

your files.
=

My
DocUments

If you do this, you'll always have easy access
to your working files directly from the
Desktop.

The Advanced Options help you narrow your se-
arch.

Try for yourself to search for files saved between
two specific dates...

...or search for files made by a certain program
(Type).

If you leave the field Search for files or folders

named: empty, al files that fulfill the advanced
options on the specified drive will be found.

Find using part of a file name

If you only know part of afile name, you can se-
arch for aparticular file type or letter sequence.

If you, e.g., want to find all files beginning with
the letter ‘K’ on your C:\ drive, use an asterisk to
specify your search criteria as shown in the next
picture:

Search for files or folders named:
K*

Containing text:

Loak in:

-

|(£l Local Disk ()

The asterisk (*) isa‘wildcard’, which means that
any character or characters are accepted. For ex-
ample, ‘s*t’ finds‘sit’, ‘sat’, ‘start” and * shift’.
Another ‘wildcard’ is the question mark, meaning
that any single character is accepted. For example
‘si? finds‘sit’, ‘sin’, ‘sip’ and ‘sir’.

Search, Folders & History

Thetoolbar in Windows Explorer has three but-
tons that radically change the |eft pane of Win-
dows Explorer.

Qisearch | BaFolders | {#History

We have worked a great deal with the Folders
view and in the previous section, you were intro-
duced to the search function.

The History view is especialy interesting when
you are visiting sites on the Internet often, asit
keeps track of the pages you have visited. Click
the View button to choose how to organize the
history of your work.

Click the Folder s button before you turn the pa-
ge to continue with the next exercise.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



52 Exercise 8: Windows Explorer

Part six

Configuring Explorer

All programs save files with a specia three-letter
extension (which indicates the file format). The
WordPad program saves filesin the .rtf format
(rich text files), while Paint savesin the .omp
(bitmap) format. Y ou can choose whether Win-
dows Explorer should show al file types, or
only a selection of those available.

1. InWindows Explorer, choose T ools|Folder
Options. The choices you make here influ-
ence al windows. They are global choices.

2. Click on the View tab and check that the Do
not show hidden files and folder s checkbox
is checked:

Advanced seftings:

|__| Files and Folders
O Display compressed files and folders wi
Dizplay the full path in the address bar
Display the full path in title bar
7] Hidden files and folders
Do not show hidden files and folders
Show hidden files and folders

Al Hide file evtensinns for ko file foes

3. Click OK to close the dialog box.

4. Intheleft pane of Windows Explorer, select
the C:\WINNT folder.

At the bottom of the window you can see how
many objects are in the selected folder. This
number will vary from computer to computer.
My folder contains:

121 object(s) (plus 4 hidden) (Cisk free space: 4,04 GB)

Asthe hidden files are vital for your computer,
keep them hidden —for safety’ s sake.

If you want, you can test the different options
one by one.

I will focus on just one more option and inform
you about the way Windows works with and dis-
playsfiles of different origins.

Registered file types...

...arefile types that Windows ‘recognizes'. In
other words, the file type comes from a program
that isinstalled on the computer and registered
by Windows. Only ‘unknown'’ file types are
shown with their extension:

File ot unknown
- Origin -

#

brndlog bak |  COPLAYER.
CHARMAR CALC

Here are examples of four files, of which the first
oneisof unknown origin: You seeits full name
with extension and it’s shown with a standard
Windows icon. All files saved from aregistered
program will be shown with the sasmeicon asthe
program itself.

Y ou can choose to show the full names (including
extension) for al files by choosing Tools|Folder
Options and unchecking the option in the View
tab:

[ HAUEN gz allid iuidegrs
@ Do not show hidden files and folders
O Show hidden files and folders

Hidle file extensions far knawn file types

M A s mrmtartad nneratine oustorm filee (B e

Associated programs

When afile type (extension) is registered, then
Windows2000 knows how it should be treated. If
it isaprogram, adouble click starts the program,
if itisafile, adouble click starts the programin
which the file was created and opens the file, as
you saw with the WordPad and Paint files you
created yourself earlier in this booklet.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 8: Windows Explorer 53

A few examples of file types & icons

When you're browsing your hard drive(s), itis
convenient to be familiar with some of the icons
shown beside each file — it makesit easier to lo-
cate certain files without using search.

Here are afew examples:

INI files

are configuration files that are of vital im-
portance to a program.

The INI filesWIN.INI and SYSTEM.INI are
very important for Windows2000.

TXT files S =
are plain text files that can be read and =—
edited by any text editor like WordPad or

NotePad (both are included with Windows).

HLPfiles
are help files that are attached to a Win-
dows program.

@

BMPfiles

are hitmap graphic files that can be read

by any graphics program. The Windows
screen—saver pictures are example of BMP files.

EXE files

are programs and typically have their own icons.
When you choose to start a program in the Start
menu or on the Desktop, it isthe program’s
EXE fileyou are starting — it is an EXEcutable
file.

Opening files in Explorer

It is easy to start programs and open files while
you are working in Windows Explorer:

1. Select the Windows folder in the left panein
Windows Explorer.

2. Open thefolder C:\My files\Vacations\
Europée\United Kingdom in the left pane.

3. Doubleclick on London in the right pane.

4. WordPad (or Word if it isinstalled on your
computer) starts and the fileisloaded. The
file is associated with the program.

5. Close the program.

o

Select the WINNT folder.

Find and double click thefile

GoneFishing (it'sa.bmp

file).

8. The Paint program starts with the file loaded.
(Paint was described on page 27).

9. Closethe program again.

10.Try activating different files by double click-
ing them.

N

= |

50ne Fishing

What do | do next?

Now you know enough about creating folders
and filesto be able to plan agood, stable, and
efficient hierarchy for your own files on your
hard disk.

| suggest that you organize your files bearing in
mind the kind of tasks you will be doing. For ex-
ample, | suggest you save al the files having
anything to do with your accountsin afolder
called ‘Budgets or ‘ Accounting’, no matter
which program you used to create them:

It could look something like this:

EEEY D ocurments

=-C3 Family

-[11 Budgets
-] Wacations
-0 Wine

-2 Johk

=3 Music

-1 Classical
- Jazz

-1 Pop & Rack

The important thing is that you experiment your-
self and find a system that suits you, as my expe-
rience may not be directly relevant to how you
work.

In the picture above, | named the first folder
‘Documents’, but you could also consider using
the default folder My documents located on the
Desktop.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



54 Exercise 9: Object properties

Exercise 9: Object properties

Every element (object) on your computer hasits
own properties. Let’stake abrief look at afew
object properties.

1. Close all open windows.

2. Right click the Recycle Bin icon on the
Desktop.

3. Choose Properties from the object menu.

Recycle Bin Properties

Global ‘Lucal Disk (C:) l Local Disk (D) l

" Configure drives independently

i+ |se one setting for all drives

[ Do not move files to the Recycle Bin,
Remaove files immediately when deleted

|
4

4. Thedialog box has atab labeled Global and a
tab for each hard drive:

Note that you can enable an option that lets
you delete files directly without sending them
to the Recycle Bin first.

If, like me, you have several drives, you can
use an option that lets you choose how much
space the Recycle Bin should take up on each
drive. The Recycle Bin icon on the Desktop
manages all deleted files, no matter which
drive they are actually on.

Theideaisthat if you install an extra hard
disk at sometime in the future, the Recycle
Bin will be given more space for holding de-
leted files. Thisletsyou retrieve files that
were deleted after alonger interval. | find a
percentage of 10% to be about right, but this
is very much a personal choice. If your hard
disk is not large, you can choose to have a
smaller Recycle Bin and therefore have more
space for programs and files.

5. Click Cancel to close the Propertiesfor Re-
cycle Bin dialog box.

Let'slook at the properties of your travel
descriptions:

1. Open Windows Explorer.

2. Intheleft pane, open the Europe folder.
Find and right click the L ondon file.

3. Choose Properties from the object menu.

4. You can seethe size of thefile, whereit is
saved, when it was created, and when it was
last changed:

Lacation: ChiMly filestWacations\Eurcpeinited Kingdom

Size: 242 bytes (242 bytes)

Size on disk: 4,00 KB (4.096 bytes)

Created: 21, marts 2000, 14:35:25

Modified: 28, marts 2000, 17:00:24

Arcessed: 12, april 2000

5. Inthefirst field, the white one, you can re-
namethefile.

6. The Change button lets you specify which
program on the computer you want to use to
open the file (when you double click thefile).
Y ou should normally not change this setting.

7. Click Cancel (or press Esc) to close the dia-
log box.

Try right clicking other objects on the Desktop
or in Windows Explorer. You'll seethat different
objects have different information on different
tabsin their property window.

Resist the temptation to begin changing thingsin
dialog boxes at random. The fascinating but dan-
gerous thing about Windows2000 is that you can
change the configuration of your computer so ea-
sily. Remember that you can always click Cancel
or press Esc to close adialog box without saving
any changes you may have made.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 10: Shortcuts 55

Exercise 10: Shortcuts

A shortcut is, asits name suggests, a quick way
to choose an object. For example, if you are are-
gular WordPad user, it isalittle slow to keep
choosing the Start button, followed by Programs,
then Accessories, and then clicking on WordPad.
It ismuch faster to start the program if thereisa
shortcut to it on the Start Menu or directly on the
Desktop. It is even quicker if the shortcut is
placed on the Quick L aunch toolbar on the
Taskbar.

A shortcut isjust asmall file pointing to where
the program actually resides. Y ou can also create
shortcuts to your own files.

First we will set up a shortcut on the Desktop.

Shortcuts on the Desktop

We will use Windows Explorer to find the
WordPad program, and then create a shortcut to
it on the Desktop:

1. Start Windows Explorer by right clicking
the Start button and choosing Explor e on the
object menu.

2. If the Windows Explorer window is =
maximized, restore it and adjust the
size of the window or move it so you can see
the Desktop behind it.

3. Click the Sear ch button on the toolbar and
search for the Wor dPad.exe file. On my
computer it isfound in the C:\Program Files
Windows NT\ Accessoriesfolder.

Search for files orfolders named:

|w0rdpad.exe

Containing text:

Loak in:

|EQ_J, ky Camputer j
4. Click the Search button again to hide the
search panel.

5. Using the left mouse button, drag the Word-
Pad icon out onto the Desktop like this:

Seairch Size: 185,1
Modified: 0
| In Folder

6. When you release the mouse button, the
shortcut is created automatically.

7. A little arrow on theicon
shows you that it is a shortcut.
Shortout to
wiordpad

8. Right click the shortcut and
choose Properties and the
shortcut tab.

9. If you click on the Change icon button at the
bottom of the dialog box, you can choose an-
other icon for the shortcut. Shortcuts to other
programs might offer you many more icons to
choose from.

10.Close the Properties dialog box.

11.Double click on the Wor dPad shortcut to
start the program. That was easier than
choosing Start, Programs....

12.Close Wor dPad again and del ete the shortcut
from the Desktop (drag it to the Recycle Bin).

13.We want to create shortcuts on the Desktop to
some of our travel descriptions in the folder
C:\My files|Vacations.
If we drag the files to the Desktop we will
actually move the file from the folder to the
Desktop. To create shortcuts, do this:

From the Windows Explorer, right drag the file
Copenhagen onto the Desktop.

Release the right mouse button and choose Cre-
ate Shortcut(s) Here.

1. Repeat this procedure to create shortcutsto
thefiles London, Paris, and Rome.

2. Doubleclick anicon to seethefile. Close
WordPad again.

When you drag a program to a new position, a
shortcut is created automatically. When you
drag afile, it ismoved by default. Right drag
the object to choose another action.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000

C\Program Files



56

Exercise 10: Shortcuts

-

o)

Shortcut to Shorfout to

Copenhagen Rome
M) B
[ Ed

Shorfcut to Shortout to
Paris London

15.Leave the four shortcuts to your vacation de-
scriptions on the Desktop — we will use them
inalittle while.

Shortcuts in the Start menu

If you work with awindow maximized on the
screen, you cannot see the shortcuts on your
desktop. Therefore, it can be agood ideato
create shortcuts on the Start menu, which, as
you know, is always visible on the Taskbar .
1. Start Windows Explorer and locate the
WordPad program file again.

Use the left mouse button to drag the Wor d-
pad file and hold it till over the Start button
amoment. The Start Menu opens.

Explorer window

MordFad

Task Bar

Drag the mouse up to the top part of the menu
(above the dividing line).

Notice that you cannot place shortcuts on the
area below the dividing line—a‘no entry’
sign appears on the mouse pointer.

Point with the mouse to where you want the
shortcut to appear and rel ease the mouse but-
ton.

If the position of the shortcut iswrong, just drag
it to where you want it.

B | Ny wie-dokument

% Windowg@ Updlatel
fbn Ofice-dokument

__The line shows where
™ the shortcut will appear

Y ou can also just drag an object over the Start
button and drop it there. Using this method,
you cannot decide where on the Start Menu
the shortcut should appear — but you can al-
ways dlter that later by dragging it around.

Use the same method to create a shortcut to
the Paint program on the Start menu.

Now try starting both programs by clicking
on their shortcuts on the Start menu.

7. Closethe programs again.

Y ou know how to rename icons on the Desktop,
but how do you get to programs on the Start
menu in order to delete or rename them?

1. Right click the Start button on the Taskbar
and choose Open from the object menu.

Explore
Search...

Open All Users
; Explore All Users
il Start

2. The contents of the Start menu are now

shown in awindow that looks like Explorer.

Select the Wor dPad shortcut and click again
on the name to edit the text (or press F2).

If you want to delete it, just press Delete on
your keyboard.

Close the Start menu folder then click on the
Start button to see the changes you' ve made.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 10: Shortcuts 57

Shortcuts on the Quick Launch
toolbar

It isvery useful to position your most-used pro-
gramsin the Quick Launch toolbar:

1. Using My Computer or Windows Explorer,
find a program (or a shortcut to it) and use the
left mouse button to drag it to the Quick
L aunch toolbar just beside the Start button
on the Taskbar. A vertical line showsyou
where it will be positioned.

Rstart| |4 €S PEEEDE

If the Quick Launch toolbar is not visible,
right click an empty area of the Taskbar and
choose Toolbars.

Acidress
] i Links
Adjust DaFeﬁ ime Desktop
Cascade Windows
Tile Windows Horizontally m
Tile Windows Vertically New Toolbar...

Minimize All Windows

Task Manager...

Properties

Click Quick Launch to show the toolbar.

2. If there are too many shortcuts on the toolbar
you'd like to have shown, drag the border
between the Quick Launch toolbar and the
rest of the Taskbar until you can see al your
shortcuts.

Hl € & Y W Drag

3. Start aprogram from the Quick Launch tool-
bar with asingle click.

Click the first icon on the Quick Launch toolbar,
called Show Desktop, to minimize all open win-
dows and gain quick access to the Desktop.

While on the subject of
shortcuts...

Windows2000 automatically creates shortcuts to
documents you save. These are placed in the
Documents folder shown on the Start menu:

» & Copenhagen

~ ] Search » & London
¢ ® Paris
@ e ®)] Rome

§ Run...

§ Shut Down...
[gRstart D€

Click one of these documents to open it.

Thisisthe quickest way to start a program and
load a document that you edit often.

But why isthere afolder called My Documents
here ?

There is agood explanation to that. Windows
automatically creates afolder called My Docu-
ments on the C:\ drive together with a shortcut to
it on the Start menu.

If you use thisfolder to store al your own files,
then you can easily find them by clicking
Start|Documents with the last opened files listed
there...quite smart.

Emptying the document folder
Sometimesit can be convenient to empty the
document folder (and hence clear the document
menu) before starting some new work. Remem-
ber that what you see here are only shortcuts.

1. Right click an empty area of the Taskbar and
click Properties.

2. Click the Advanced tab and click the Clear
button. The folder will be emptied except for
the My Documents folder.

2 My Documents

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



58 Exercise 11: Control Panel

Exercise 11: Control Panel

Part one: Basic settings

As the name suggests, thisis a panel of programs
that allows you to control most of the configura-
tion of Windows2000.

These programs can, in theory, be divided up
into three categories — those that control Win-
dows2000' s configuration, those that control the
hardware configuration, and those that control
communication.

There can be avast difference from computer to
computer in the number of programs available on
the Control Panel. | will describe afew of the
programs controlling the configuration of Win-
dows2000. All computers should have these pro-
grams.

Y ou can always open a program to find out about
it, but be careful not to make any changesif you
are not sure what the consequences might be!

Regional settings

1. Click onthe Start button and choose
Settings, Control Panel.

2. Double click the Regional Op-
tionsicon in the Control Panel
window.

3. These options are very important.
They let you specify how your computer
should show numbers, currency, dates, and
times.

P

Regional
Cptons

On the General tab, you can choose which
country’ s standard settings you will use. You
can aso specify other language settings for
the system. Note the Set default button.

Right click the different fields to learn more
about them.

4. Choose Danish inthe Your locale (location)
field. The other tabs refer to the country that
you choose here.

5. Click the Number tab. It will show the char-
acter to be used for decimals and as the ‘ digit
grouping symbol’, along with how negative
numbers are to be shown, (English 1,250.00
is1.250,00 in Denmark and most of Europe,
for example).

6. The Currency tab shows the symbol used for
amounts of money, together with its position
(before or after) in relation to the amount.

Choose to place the symbol after the amount:

Zurrency symbal: |kr j

11k |

[kr-1.1 |
T1kr -
1,1k
11

1. Click on the Apply button and notice the Ap-
pear ance samplesfields at the top of the tab.
They show the results of your choices.

2. Look at the Timetab. It is self-explanatory.

3. On the Date tab, you can choose short and
long date formats, where ‘d’ stands for day,
‘M’ for month and 'y’ for year. The code
‘MM’ means that the month is shown as
numbers, while the code ‘MMMM’ will dis-
play the month in full text regardless of its
length.

~ositive currency farmat;

Jegative currency format:

Jecimal symbol:

4. Click on the General tab again and choose
your original English setting again.

5. Click Apply.

6. If you are asked to restart the computer, click
No. Changes you make in here have to be
registered properly by restarting the com-
puter, depending on which country you have
chosen. Aswe will return to the original set-
tings in amoment, we do not need to restart
now.

7. Click onthe Number and Currency tabs and
notice that the currency, decimal, and digit-
grouping symbols have all changed. Make
sure that the currency symbols are displayed
in front of the numbers. The format of the
date and time must also be atered to reflect
the standard used in the country chosen.

8. Closethe Regional Options program.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 11: Control Panel 59

Date/time

In this program you can set the computer’ s built-
in clock.

1. Double click the Date/timeicon. 152]
Onthe Date & Timetab, click on o
the hoursin the digital time display Date/Time
to select them.

B 31 42PM %]

2. Click on the small up or down arrow to
change the hours. Use the same method to
change the minutes and seconds.

3. Onthe Time Zone tab you can specify where
on the planet you are. Checking the box la-
belled Automatically adjust clock for day-
light saving changes will cause the computer
to change to summer and winter time auto-
matically according to the standard of the
time zone you have chosen.

4. Closethe Date/time window.

Y ou can aso adjust the date and time properties
without opening the Control Panel:

1. Point on the digital clock display on the right
of the Taskbar . After alittle while, the actual
date is displayed.

o B TTTE

2. Double click the digital clock display to open
the Date/Time Properties dialog box.

3. Close the window again by pressing Esc.

Y our computer clock isjust like a battery wrist
watch, it will either lose or gaintime. Soitisa
good ideato check the display on the Taskbar and
correct it once in awhile.

Mouse

If you are |eft handed, or use your mouse with

both left and right hands to stop one hand from
getting tired, then you can swap the actions of

the left and right buttons of the mouse.

1. Double click on the Mouseicon. The @
window will contain different tabs ac-
cording to which kind of mouse you
use.

2. Depending on which mouse you are using,
your Mouse Properties window may look
completely different than mine, which has
four tabs. But you will always be able to ad-
just the same functions that | describe here.

MoLise

The Buttonstab allows you to swap the ac-
tions of the left and right mouse buttons:

Buttans lPomters] Motion] Hardware]
Button configuration

@+ Right-handed " Lefthanded

O

3. You can also adjust the speed of the double
click action. It may be agood ideato reduce
the speed in the beginning.

Left Button:

- Mormal Select
- Mormal Drag

Right Buttan:

- Context benu
- Special Drag

Double-click speed

Test area:
Drag to adjust speed...

Slow — —> Fast ?

..and test the res ult on Jack-in-the-box

Double click the little magic box in the Test
ar ea field to check the double click speed you
have set. When the Jack-in-the-box jumps
out, then your two clicks were understood as
adouble click. Double click again to put him
back in the box. If this does not happen, then
you are clicking too slowly (your double click
has been understood as two single clicks).

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



60 Exercise 11: Control Panel

4. Click on the Pointer s tab and choose a new
‘scheme’ for your pointer, or choose a differ-
ent appearance for one of your pointers.
Select the one you want to change and press
the Browse button. Windows is now |ooking
in afolder called Cursors. Choose anew
pointer and Click OK to select it. You can
even save your changes as a new scheme by
clicking the Save As... button.

5. The Motion tab lets you change the speed of
the mouse pointer and specify whether it
should accelerate when it is moved.

Moving the Speed slider to Fast means that a
slight movement of the mouse causes the
mouse pointer to shoot across the screen.

Moving it towards Slow causesit to move ri-
diculously slowly. Y ou have to find a bal-
anced speed that will let you work both
quickly and precisely.

6. If you check the Snap to default option, your
mouse will automatically move to the default
button in dialog boxes. The default buttons
are normally the OK or Apply buttons. | hate
this option (oops, sorry!). Try it out and see if
you likeit.

The Har dwar e tab shows you which mouse
driver your computer is using. Do not change
this setting unless you are adding a new
mouse to your system!

7. Click OK to close the dialog box and save
your changes.

Different display options

We have already seen how you can alter the ap-
pearance of your screen display (page 30). That
section described how you could change the co-
lors and background of your Desktop. But your
screen can also be configured in many other
ways. For instance, you can change the resol uti-
on of the screen. Resolution is a measure of the
detail in which icons and text can be displayed.
The higher the resolution, the more details can be
shown. You will quickly get tired of looking at a
badly-adjusted display.

1. Double click on the Display icon and
choose the Settings tab.

Diisplay

2. Inside the computer is a card that manages the
display — the graphics card. Included with the
card are anumber of files, called screen driv-
ers, which also define how many tabs the
Display properties dialog box includes.
Some of these drivers are very advanced, and
are excellent at managing the quality of your
display. No matter what type of graphics card
you have, you should have a Settings tab.

"Qeaktop areg—————————————
Less J_ Iare

1280 by 1024 pixels

-LColor palette

3. The Colorsfield shows how many colors
your screen can display in each point (or
pixel), and is measured in bits. The High
color (16 bit) setting can display up to 65,536
colors. More colors demand more of your
graphics card.

256 colorsis usually enough, but if you work
with pictures, then it is better to run at least
High Color (16 bit). Click Apply and restart
your computer to see the changes.

4. The Screen areafield letsyou adjust the
resolution of your display, which is the num-
ber of dots (pixels) both horizontally and ver-
tically, for example 800 pixels by 600 pixels.

The effect of ahigh resolution isthat you get a
larger effective working area. On the other hand
each screen element is smaller, so a high resolu-
tion works best on a big screen.

800 x 600 pixels

===y

BAD 1 430 pixels mall
i = ¥ | |

The illustration above shows the difference bet-
ween Super VGA (800x600) and standard VGA
(640 x 480). If you have a high-quality screen of
17" or more, | suggest that you choose 256 co-
lors, and the highest possible resol ution.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Exercise 11: Control Panel 61

Part two: Maintaining you system

Add/Remove programs

You will usualy find instructions for installing a
new program in its manual or on its packaging.
If thisis not the case, then you should use
Add/Remove Programsin the Control Panel.
Thisway, Windows keeps track of how a pro-
gramisinstalled, which enablesit to completely
uninstall it again if you decide not to keep the
program after awhile.

1. Inthe Control Panel window,
double click the Add/Remove
Programsicon. There are three
sections shown as big buttons on
the gray bar to the left on this dialog box.

2. Thefirst button, Change or Remove Pro-
grams, should already be selected.

EGgg Add/Remove Programs

Add/Femowve
Programs

A Colorific for Windows 95

3. Eachinstalled program hasaline. Click on a
program to read more about the installation or
to change or remove the program from your
computer.

4. Click the Add New Programs button on the
left side of the dialog box.

5. Click onthe CD or Floppy button to start a
wizard that will help you through the installa-
tion process.

6. If you are connected to the Internet, aclick in
the Windows Update button will connect
you to Microsoft and help you to find updates
relevant to your computer system.

7. Close the Add/Remove Programs and the
Control Panel windows.

If you remove a program by deleting its folders
using My Computer or Windows Explorer, alot
of information about the program remainsin va-
rious places throughout the Windows registry da-
tabase files. Thiswill slow down your computer,
both during operation and at start-up time.

So do not delete program files this way, always
use the Add/Remove programs program in the
Control panel.

Many newer programs come with their own un-
install programs, which tidy up after themselves.

The installation instructions for a program that
includes such an uninstall program may instruct
you to use another installation procedure than we
have just done — so follow the program’sin-
structions.

After installation, the program will normally add
agroup to the Start menu.

This program group will often include an unin-
stall program like the one shown here:

-ﬂa zipl‘w._.;
£ Ziphagic Tools

2 ZipkMagic Uninstall

If al software developers really thought about
their users, they would include an uninstall pro-
gram with their programs.

Unfortunately thisis not always the case, and so-
metimes Windows itself cannot manage to tidy up
after the more or less serious programs on the
market.

So think twice about just blindly installing pro-
grams that you are not really sure you will use.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



62 Exercise 11: Control Panel

Emergency Repair Disk

Luckily, it rarely happens that a computer will
not start from its hard disk. Should it suddenly
happen to you, then the best solution isto have a
diskette at hand containing copies of the vital
filesfor starting your machine.

Many new computers come with a emergency
CD-ROM that helps you restore all the settings
and programs with which the computer was deli-
vered. Even if that is the case, you might consi-
der creating an ‘ Emergency Repair Disk’.

This diskette helps you to get in contact with
your computer again, and hence with your own
files (other programs are in this respect not im-
portant, you can always install them from their
diskettes or CD-ROMs again).

1. From the Start menu choose Programs| Ac-
cessorieg| System Tools| Backup.

2. On the Welcome tab click the _
Emergency Repair Disk but- -,
ton. You will need an empty
diskette and probably your

original Windows2000 CD-ROM.
3. Follow the instructions on the screen.

If the worst happens...

If your computer won't boot up, then switch it
off, put this* Emergency Repair Disk’ into the
diskette drive and switch the computer on again.

The disk will help you gain access to your com-
puter again, but if you are not familiar with basic
computer commands, | recommend that you con-
sult somebody with that knowledge, i.e., your
computer dealer.

The Start| Programs| Accessories| System

T ools menu also contains other interesting pro-
grams that will help you keep your computer in
good health.

The Disk Cleaner and the Disk Defragmenter
are two such programs that you should consider
using at regular intervals.

Just start the programs and follow the instructi-
ons on the screen.

What next...?

There are many ways to learn how to use Win-
dows2000. | have chosen to concentrate on the
subjects and functions that | think are the most
important to know in order to understand how
the program works... and at the same time give
you enough knowledge to be able to continue on
your own.

Windows2000 is very integrated with the Inter-

net, which is described in KnowWare' s Internet
booklets. [Do you want to mention specific boo-
klets here? -LLG]

The most important thing for me and for the pu-
blisher is that the learning process does not stop
with the last pagein this booklet...so if you are
now enthusiastic enough to keep exploring Win-
dows2000' s many facilities and options and you
are not nervous about exploring other Windows
programs, my aim with this booklet has been
fulfilled.

I wish you many enjoyable hours with
Windows2000 and your computer...

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



Index

63

Accessories, 7

Add/Remove programs, 73

Adjust window’s size, 22

Alt key, 14

Associated program, 62

Back delete, 8

Bitmap, 33

CD-ROM, 41

Click, 7; 19

Click, 6

Clock, 12

Close, 9

Close window, 13

Computer’sinternal clock, 12

Control menu, 14

Control Panel, 70
Add/Remove programs, 73

Date/time, 71

Display, 72

Emergency Repair Disk, 74
Mouse, 71

Regional settings, 70

Copy files, 55
Copy to other drives, 58
Create folders, 51
Creating folders, 50
Dateftime, 71
Delete, 8

Undo, 35

Delete objects
Delete, 35

Deleting objects, 35
Desktop, 5
Background, 36

Color scheme, 38
Creating folders, 50
Pattern, 36

Screen saver, 37

Desktop elements (objects), 12
Desktop properties, 36
Diaog box, 6
Diskette (A:), 41
Display, 72
Doubleclick, 10; 19
Drag, 21
Dragging with the mouse, 13
Drawing, 32
Drives, 41
Emergency Repair Disk, 74
Empty document folder, 69
Enter, 8; 14
Explorer, 46

Build up afile structure, 46

Copy files, 55
Copy to other drives, 58
Create folders, 51
Delete folders and files, 57
Find, 60
Moving files, 53
Options, 62
Sorting objects, 49
Start programs, 63
Extension, 9
File, 9
Moving, 50; 53
File names, 9
Extension, 9
Long file names, 9
Filename, 8
Find, 60
Focus, 14
Folders
Creating, 50
Hard disk, 5
Help, 24
Contents, 25
Index, 25
Right click, 28
Search, 26
What' s this, 27
Help text, 8
Icons, 6
Important objects on the
desktop, 12
My computer, 12
Recycle Bin, 12
Internet, 12
L eft mouse button, 6
Lineupicons, 15
Long file names, 9
Maximize, 13
Maximize window, 13
Menu bar, 13
Menu points, 16
Minimize, 13
Minimize all windows, 15
Minimize window, 13
Mouse, 71
Areyou sitting comfortably, 19
Click, 19
Double click, 19
Drag, 21
Gymnastics, 21

Right click, 20
Right drag, 34

Moving between open
programs, 15

Moving files, 50; 53

My computer, 12; 41
Like current Folder, 44
Structure, 45

Object menu, 15

Object properties, 65

Opening files, 10

Opening screen, 6

Options, 14

Other objects, 12
Internet, 12

Paint, 32
Password, 6
Patience - card game, 21
Printing, 8
Programs, 6
Moving between, 17
Moving between open, 15

Properties, 20
Desktop, 36

Quick Launch, 12; 17
RAM, 9
RecycleBin, 12
Registered file types, 62
Renameicon, 10
Rename objects, 34

F2, 34

Restart the computer, 11
Restore, 13
Right click, 15; 20
Right drag, 34
Ruler, 8
Save, 8
Ctrl+S, 29
Saveas, 8
Search, 60
Select, 7
Settings menu, 7
Shift key, 11
Short file name, 9
Shortcuts, 6; 66
In the Start menu, 67
on Quick Launch, 69
On the Desktop, 66

Shut down Windows, 11

Shutting down the computer,
11

Solitaire, 13

Sorting objects, 49

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



64

Index

Start button, 6; 7
Start menu, 7; 45
Starting a program, 7
Tabs, 6

Tool tip, 8

Toolbar, 8

Turning on the computer, 5
Undo delete, 35

Windows, 13
Cascade, 16

Tile horizontally, 16
Tilevertically, 16
Undo, 16

Working with several windows

Taskbar, 6; 12 Undo minimize all, 16
Auto hide, 21 Vacations, 51
Clock, 12 Window size
Options, 20 maxi mlzzezy 22

Title bar, 13 restore,

simultaneously, 15

Window’s size, 22

General Windows keys

FLoiiieieieees Help

F2 i Edit text.

F3 e, Find

ALT+F4 i, Close the active program.

CTRL+F4......ccu.. Close the active window

F5 e Update screen display.

FIO ., Activate menu line.

SKIFT+F10.............. Open object menu.

Ctrl+F10 ..coeerenee. Activate the Menu line.

F12 i Save as in programs (for
example WordPad)

ENTER ......ccovveneee. Choose the button with
focus.

DELETE .....ccevvieens Delete.

SHIFT + DELETE.... Delete without involving
the Recycle Bin.

TAB .o Moveto the next fieldin a
dialog box.
SHIFT+TAB............. Move to the previous field
in adialog box.
ALTHTAB....coereenene Move to the previous win-
dow (hold ALT down while
pressing TAB)
ESC.viiiiicieiie Cancel acommand and clo-

se adialog box.

ALTH toviiiieieeene, Open adrop down listina
dialog box.
CTRL+ESC.............. Go to the next open pro-
gram.
CTRL+A.....cooveinnn. Select objects in window.
CTRL4B....ccoveenen. Add or remove bold for-
matting to selection.
CTRL+C...ceoviirnees Copy the selection.
CTRLH e, Add or removeitalic for-
matting to selection
CTRL4S....ccccveevne Save command
CTRL+U......ccuveene. Add or remove underlining
CTRL+V...coceverrnen. Insert the selected area
CTRL+X..covvieierenen. Cut the selected area out
CTRL+Z..cccoeevee. Undo an action

There are many other shortcut keys you to be
used in Windows. They will greatly improve
your working speed and comfort, so the effort le-
arning them is nothing compared to the long term
benefits they provide.

When you want to master these, and let the cat
play with the mouse, then search Windows help
for * Shortcut keys' — and read the KnowWare
booklet Escape from the Mousetrap.

© Palle Gronbek and www.KnowWareGlobal .com - Windows2000 — Exercises/ 20. March 2000



	Coverpage
	Acrobat Reader: How to ...
	Table of Contents
	Exercise 1: Let’s get going
	When you switch the computer on…
	Hard disk
	Icons
	Shortcuts
	Taskbar
	Programs
	A click…

	The opening screen
	Dialog box

	Starting a program
	Writing a letter…
	Printing your letter
	Saving your letter…
	What is a file?
	What can I call my files?
	Opening a file

	Shutting down the computer

	Exercise 2: Basic terminology
	Desktop elements (objects)
	Important objects on the desktop
	Other objects
	The Taskbar can do far more…
	Quick Launch

	Windows
	The Title & Menu bars
	Working with several windows
	Moving between open programs
	A right click…
	Menu items…


	Exercise 3: The Mouse
	Techniques and training

	Exercise 4: Help
	Exercise 5: Creating more files
	Exercise 6: Working with objects
	Exercise 7: My computer
	Exercise 8: Windows Explorer
	Exercise 9: Object properties
	Exercise 11: Control Panel



